
VRA Bulletin
Volume 23
Issue 1 Special Bulletin No. 9 Article 1

1-1-1996

Special Bulletin #9: Visual Resources Association
Computer Users Directory

Follow this and additional works at: https://online.vraweb.org/vrab

Part of the History of Art, Architecture, and Archaeology Commons

This Feature Articles is brought to you for free and open access by VRA Online. It has been accepted for inclusion in VRA Bulletin by an authorized
editor of VRA Online.

Recommended Citation
(1996) "Special Bulletin #9: Visual Resources Association Computer Users Directory," VRA Bulletin:Vol. 23: Iss. 1, Article 1.
Available at: https://online.vraweb.org/vrab/vol23/iss1/1

https://online.vraweb.org/vrab?utm_source=online.vraweb.org%2Fvrab%2Fvol23%2Fiss1%2F1&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://online.vraweb.org/vrab/vol23?utm_source=online.vraweb.org%2Fvrab%2Fvol23%2Fiss1%2F1&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://online.vraweb.org/vrab/vol23/iss1?utm_source=online.vraweb.org%2Fvrab%2Fvol23%2Fiss1%2F1&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://online.vraweb.org/vrab/vol23/iss1/1?utm_source=online.vraweb.org%2Fvrab%2Fvol23%2Fiss1%2F1&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://online.vraweb.org/vrab?utm_source=online.vraweb.org%2Fvrab%2Fvol23%2Fiss1%2F1&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
http://network.bepress.com/hgg/discipline/510?utm_source=online.vraweb.org%2Fvrab%2Fvol23%2Fiss1%2F1&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://online.vraweb.org/vrab/vol23/iss1/1?utm_source=online.vraweb.org%2Fvrab%2Fvol23%2Fiss1%2F1&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages


Special Bulletin #9: Visual Resources Association Computer Users
Directory

Abstract
This directory is a compilation of information gathered in a survey of Visual Resources Association members
in September 1995. There were 103 respondents who gave information about their computer systems. The
directory listings are organized by platform, then alphabetically by the user's last name. Each entry lists user
information; hardware, grouped together as configured at the institution, when appropriate; software;
supplies; and access and services.

Keywords
directory, contact information, computers, computerization

Author Bio & Acknowledgements
Compiled by: Astrid R. Otey - Miami University

VRA Publications Advisory Committee:

Chair: Marlene E. Gordon - University of Michigan - Dearborn

Colum Hourihane - Courtauld Institute of Art

Alan Miller - Cornish College of the Arts

Jenni Rodda - New York University

Marcia Stein - Museum of Fine Arts - Houston

Ann Vollman-Bible - Metropolitan Museum of Art

This feature articles is available in VRA Bulletin: https://online.vraweb.org/vrab/vol23/iss1/1

https://online.vraweb.org/vrab/vol23/iss1/1?utm_source=online.vraweb.org%2Fvrab%2Fvol23%2Fiss1%2F1&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages


spenatBdletin

Vsual Resources
Association

\. VRA

1996

^Nr, 9:
Visr-ral Resources
Association Computer
LJsers Directory

1

et al.: Special Bulletin #9



Visual Resources Association Special Bulletin No. 9

VISUAL RESOURCES ASSOCIATION

COMPUTER USERS DIRECTORY

Astrid R. Otey

Miami University, Oxford, Ohio

Visual Resources Association
Ohio State University, Columbus, Ohio

1 996

2

VRA Bulletin, Vol. 23 [1996], Iss. 1, Art. 1

https://online.vraweb.org/vrab/vol23/iss1/1



Copyright 1996 Visual Resources Association.

All rights reserved.

lssN 1050-138X

1996 Visual Resources Association Publications Advisory Committee: Marlene E. Gordon, Chair, University
ot Michigan at Dearborn; Colum Hourihane, Witt Computer lndex, Courtauld lnstitute o{ Art; Alan Miller,
Cornish College of the Arts; Jenni Rodda, lnstitute of Fine Arts, New York University; Marcia Stein, Museum ot
Fine Arts, Houston; and Ann Vollman Bible, Metropolitan Museum of Art.

No part of this book may be reproduced in any form or by any means without written permission from the
publisher. Contact The Visual Resources Association, c/o The Department ol History of Art, Visual
Resources Library, The Ohio State University, Columbus, Ohio 43210-1318.

3

et al.: Special Bulletin #9



lll

TABLE OF CONTENTS

lntroduction............. ............ iv

Apple Macintosh Platform ......1
PC Platform .........12
Other Platforms ..................26

lndexes:
Computer Hardware ........27
lnstitutions ......28
lnstitution Types...... .......29
Names of Users ..............30

Appendix--Copy of Survey Form....... ..................31

4

VRA Bulletin, Vol. 23 [1996], Iss. 1, Art. 1

https://online.vraweb.org/vrab/vol23/iss1/1



lv

INTRODUCT!ON

This directory is a compilation of information gathered in a survey of Visual
Resources Association members in September 1995. There were 103 respondents
who gave information about their computer systems. (A copy of the survey can be
found in the Appendix.)

The directory listings are organized by platform, and then alphabetically by the
user's last name. There are indexes which give page references by selected
hardware brands and database software brands, as well as user name and
institution name and type.

Each entry lists user information; hardware, grouped together as configured at the
institution, when appropriate; software; supplies; and access and services.
Brackets are used for responses that do not note a specific brand name.

ABBREVIATI O NS/SYMBO LS

* Entry in PC & Apple Macintosh sections
# Entry in PC & Other Platforms sections
+ Entry in Apple Macintosh & Other Platforms sections
HP Hewlett Packard
MS Microsoft
MICS Michigan lmage Cataloguing System
VRMS Visual Resources Management System

5

et al.: Special Bulletin #9



APPLE MACINTOSH PLATFORM 1

.ELIZABETH ANTRIM
SLIDE CURATOR
SAN JOSE STATE UNIV.
SCHOOL OF ART & DESIGN
SAN JOSE CA 95192.OO89 USA
TELEPHONE: 4O8-924-4351 FAX: 408-924-4326
EMAIL: BANTRIM@ISC.SJSU.EDU

COMPUTER: POWER MAC 81OO/8O NO.: 1

HARD DISK: SOOMB RAM: 4OMB
PRINTER: MACINTOSH PERSONAL LASERWRITER
NETWORK SERVER: SUN
DIGITIZING EOUIPMENT: [FLAT BED SCANNERI

DATABASE: EMBARK, RBASE (LABELS)
WORD PROCESSING: MS WORD 6.0
OTHER SOFTWARE: MS EXCEL, ADOBE PHOTOSHOP

SLIDE LABELS: SLIDESCRIBE PIN-FEED & LASER

ACCESS: STAFF, STUDENTS, FACULW
SERVICES: INTERNET (LIMITED ACCESS)

STEVE ARBURY
ASSOC. PROFESSOR OF ART HISTORY
RADFORD UNIV.
RU BOX 6965
RADFORD VA 24142 USA
TELEPHONE: 540-831-600 1 FAX: 540-831-63'l 3
(DEAN)
EMAIL: SARBURY@RUNET.EDU

COMPUTER: MACINTOSH llci NO.: 1

HARD DISK: 80MB RAM: 32MB
PRINTER: APPLE LASER
BACK-UP UNIT: TSHARED GB HARD DISKI

DATABASE: FILEMAKER PRO
WORD PROCESSING: WORDPERFECT 3.O FOR MAC

SLIDE LABELS: SLIDESCRIBE PROLASER

ACCESS: ANY FACULTY, STUDENT WORKER
SERVICES: DATA SORTING; SLIDE MANUAL lS
AVAILABLE, WHICH HAS CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM
FOR CATALOGUING SLIDES ON COMPUTER.

LUZ AVELEYRA
SLIDE LIBRARIAN
UNIV. OF NORTH CAROL]NA AT CHARLOTTE
COLLEGE OF ARCHITECTURE
CHARLOTTE NC 28223 USA
TELEPHONE: 7 04-547 -4O 25
EMAIL: LMAVELEY@UNCCVM.UNCC.EDU

COMPUTER: MACINTOSH llCX NO.: 1

PRINTER: APPLE LASERWR]TER II

NETWORK SERVER: IYESI

DATABASE: 4TH DIMENSION
WORD PROCESSING: MACWRITE ll

OTHER SOFIWARE: QUARK XPRESS, CLARIS WORKS

SLIDE LABELS: LASER

MARGO BALLANTYNE
SLIDE CURATOR
LEWIS & CLARK COLLEGE
ART DEPT., BOX 92
PORTLAND OR 97219 USA
TELEPHONE: 503-768-7387 FAX: 5O3-7 68-7 4O1
EMAIL: MARG O@LCLARK.EDU

COMPUTER: MACINTOSH llsi NO.: 1

HARD DISK: 8OMB RAM: 8MB
PRINTER: APPLE PERSONAL LASERWRITER
BACK-UP UNIT: IOMEGA ZIP DRIVE (SCSI) lOOMB
NETWORK SERVER: UNIX
DlclTlzlNc EOUIPMENT: POLAROID SPRINT SCAN 35
DIGITIZING EOUIPMENT: MICROTEK SCANMAKER !l HR
FLATBED SCANNER

DATABASE: FILEMAKER PRO
WORD PROCESSING: MS WORD 4.O
OTHER SOFTWARE: MS EXCEL 4.0

SLIDE 1ABELS: TRAC INDUSTRIES LASER

ACCESS: SLIDE CURATOR, LIBRARY ASST., & ART
HISTORY FACULTY
SERVICES: DATABASE SEARCHES, SLIDE LISTS

JOAN BEAUDOIN
VISUAL RESOURCES ASSISTANT
UNIVERSITY OF THE ARTS
320 S. BROAD ST.
PHILADELPHIA PA I9102 USA
TELEPHONE: 21 5-875-1006 FAX: 21 5-875-2296

COMPUTER: MACINTOSH SE SUPERDRIVE NO:. 1

HARD DISK: 2OMB RAM: 4MB
PRINTER: APPLE IMAGEWRITER DOT MATRIX

DATABASE: FOXBASE+ MAC
WORD PROCESSING: MS WORD 4.O
OTHER SOFTWARE: MS WORKS

SLIDE LABELS: SLIDESCRIBE 1W BV PIN-FEED

ACCESS: VISUAL RESOURCES PERSONNEL

6

VRA Bulletin, Vol. 23 [1996], Iss. 1, Art. 1

https://online.vraweb.org/vrab/vol23/iss1/1



2 APPLE MACINTOSH PLATFORM

SALLY BOWKER
VISUAL RESOURCES LIBRARIAN
UNIV. OF WISCONSIN.STOUT
DEPT. OF ART & DESIGN, 3234 APPLIED ARTS
MENOMONIE WI 54751 USA
TELEPHONE: 7 15-232-1 1 87 FAX: 7 1 5-232-1 669
EMAIL: BOWKERS @UWSTOUT.EDU

COMPUTER: POWER MAC 81OO/lOOAV NO: 1

HARD DISK: lGB RAM: 32MB
PRINTER: HP LASER
CD.ROM: APPLE
DIGITIZING EOUIPMENT: NIKON COOLSCAN

DATABASE: FILEMAKER PRO
WORD PROCESSING: MS WORD 6.0
OTHER SOFTWARE: KODAK SHOEBOX, ADOBE
PHOTOSHOP, OUARK, HYPERCARD

SUDE LABELS: SLIDESCRIBE LASER

ACCESS: VISUAL RESOURCES LIBRARIAN

KATHLEEN BROWNE
PHOTOGRAPHER/SLIDE LIBRARY ASST.
TOLEDO MUSEUM OF ART
P.O. BOX 1013
TOLEDO OH 43697 USA
TELEPHONE: 41 9-255-8OOO FAX: 41 9-255-5638

COMPUTER: POWER PC 81OO NO.:1
HARD DISK: l GB RAM: 32MB
PRINTER: APPLE LASER
CD.ROM: APPLE
BARCODE READER: TPS
DIGITIZING EOUIPMENT: MICROTEK SCANMAKER ll

DATABASE: FILEMAKER PRO, LIBRARY WORKS
WORD PROCESSING: MS WORD
OTHER SOFTWARE: MS EXCEL, ADOBE PHOTOSHOP,
LASERWARE

SLIDE LABELS: UNIVERSITY PRODUCTS FOTLBACK
LASER

ACCESS: SLIDE LIBRARY STAFF; PUBLIC ACCESS
PLANNED
SERVICES: DATABASE SEARCHES; IMAGE VlEwlNG

*NORINE DUNCAN
CURATOR
BROWN UNIV.
ART SLIDE LIBRARY, BOX 1855
PROVIDENCE RI O29I2 USA
TELEPHONE: 4Ol -863-3082
EMAIL: NoRINE_DUNCAN @BROWN.EDU

COMPUTER: MACINTOSH Lclll No.: 1

CD-ROM: TINTERNALI
COMPUTER: POWER MAC 71OO NO.: 1

HARD DISK: lGB

PRINTER: MACINTOSH LASER

ACCESS: STAFF
SERVICES: ASSISTED REFERENCE, IMAGE REVIEW ON

(INTRO. TO ART HISTORY)

RACHEL DVORETZKY
SLIDE CURATOR
RICE UNIV.
DEPT. OF ART & ART HISTORY, 61OO S. MAIN
HOUSTON TX 77OO5 USA
TELEPHONE: 7 1 3-527-4836 FAX: 7 1 3-527-4039
EMAIL: RACHEL@RICEVM I .RICE.EDU

COMPUTER: MACINTOSH llci NO.: 1

RAM:8KB
PRINTER: APPLE LASERWRITER ll
BACK.UP UNIT: APS HYPERDAT

DATABASE: FILEMAKER PRO
WORD PROCESSING: MS WORD

SLIDE LABELS: SLIDESCRIBE PROLASER

ACCESS: SLIDE CURATORIAL STAFF

ROBERT B/ANS
CURATOR OF VISUAL RESOURCES
CALIFORNIA STATE UNIV., LOS ANGELES
5151 STATE UNIVERSITY DR.
LOS ANGELES CA 9OO32.81O1 USA
TELEPHONE: 21 3-343-40l 8 FAX: 21 3-343-4045
EMAIL: BEVANS@CALSTATELA.EDU

COMPUTER: POWER MAC 81Oo/1OO NO.: 1

HARD DISK: 1GB & SEAGATE EXT. DR.4.3GB RAM:
32MB
CD.ROM: APPLE
COMPUTER: POWER MAC 71OO/8O NO.: 1

HARD DISK: TOOMB RAM: 24MB
MONITOR: 20" APPLE MULTISCAN
CD-ROM: APPLE 2X
COMPUTER: POWER MAC 7100/66 NO.: 2
HARD DISK: 25OMB RAM: 24MB
MONITOR: 17' APPLE MULTISCAN
CD-ROM: APPLE 4X
PRINTER: APPLE LASERWRITER 360
BACK-UP UNIT: SONY 2 GB DAT DRIVE
DIGITIZING EOUIPMENT: LACIE SILVERSCANNER lll
DlclTlZlNG EOUIPMENT: POLAROID SPRINTSCAN 35
SLIDE SCANNER
OTHER HARDWARE: PHILLIPS CDI 22OBK PLAYER
W/35" ZENITH MONITOR
OTHER HARDWARE: PINNACLE RCD-18OO CD
RECORDER

DATABASE: EMBARK 1.1, IMAGE AXS MAC
WORD PROCESSING: MS WORD 6.0
OTHER SOFTWARE: OFOTO 2.O, READ-IT OCR PRO,
ADOBE PHOTOSHOP, MS EXCEL 5.O, CD ROM TOOLKIT
(coNT.)

7

et al.: Special Bulletin #9



APPLE MACINTOSH PLATFORM 3

ROBERT B/ANS (CONT.)

SLIDE LABELS: SL]DESCRIBE PROLASER

ACCESS: ALL FACULTY & STUDENTS AT CSLA.
PRESENTLY ACCESSIBLE ONLY IN VR FACILITY &
COMPUTER LAB IN ART DEPARTMENT. EVENTUALLY
WILL BE ACCESSIBLE IN CAMPUS JFK LIBRARY.
SERVICES: STUDY RESOURCE FOR CLASSES
W/IMAGES FROM CLASSES & SUPPLEMENTARY CDS
MADE BY FACULTY FOR STUDENTS; DATABASE
SERVICES; ARTIST AUTHORITY FILE; FILM & VIDEO
INDEX; INTERNET; GRADUATE SHOW FILES; USE OF
DIGIT]ZING EOUIPMENT IN EXCHANGE FOR HELP ON
DIGITIZING PROJECT.

KATHARINE FARINA
CURATOR OF SL]DE COLLECTION
UNIV. OF CONNECTICUT, DEPT. OF ART
U.99, RM. 1OO, 875 COVENTRY RD.
STORRS CT 06269.1O99 USA
TELEPHONE: 2O3-486-2262
EMAIL: KFARINA@FINEARTS.SFA.UcoNN.EDU

COMPUTER: MACINTOSH NO.: 1

ACCESS: SLIDE LIBRARY PERSONNEL TO ENTER DATA
SERVICES: DATABASE SEARCHES

ANDREA FRANK
SLIDE CURATOR
BOSTON COLLEGE, FINE ARTS DEPT.
DEVLIN HALL 401
CHESTNUT HILL MA 02167 USA
TELEPHONE: 61 7-552-8596
EMAIL: FRANKA@BCVMS.BC.EDU

COMPUTER: MACINTOSH llci (CURATOR) NO.: 1

HARD DISK: SOMB
COMPUTER: MACINTOSH OUADRA 84O AV (PUBLIC)

NO.: 1

HARD DISK: SOOMB
CD-ROM: IINTERNALI
COMPUTER: MACINTOSH OUADRA 630 NO.: 1

PRINTER: LASERWRITER II NT
BACK-UP UNIT: IFLOPPIESI
BACK-UP SOFTWARE: FASTBACK
DIGITIZING EOUIPMENT: MICROTEK SCANMAKER
1 8505
DIGITIZING EOUIPMENT: APPLE FLATBED SCANNER
OTHER HARDWARE: LASERDISC PLAYER

DATABASE: 4TH DIMENSION, FILEMAKER PRO
WORD PROCESSING: MS WORD

SLIDE LABELS: SLIDESCR]BE PROLASER

ACCESS: SLIDE CURATOR
SERVICES: DATABASE SEARCHES

CYNTI{IA FRANK
CURATOR
UNIV. OF MARYLAND
SCHOOL OF ARCHITECTURE
COLLEGE PARK MD 20742 USA
TELEPHONE: 301-405-6321 FAX: 301-31+9583
EMAIL: CF/+O@UMAIL.UMD.EDU

COMPUTER: POWER MAC 6100/66 NO.: 1

HARD DISK: HP INKJET
NETWORK SERVER: APPLE SHARE

DATABASE: FILEMAKER PRO 2.1
WORD PROCESSING: MS WORD 5.1
OTHER SOFTWARE: MS EXCEL 4.0

SLIDE LABELS: AVERY SHEETS 5267 LASER

ACCESS: SLIDE ROOM STAFF

MARY EETH FRASCZAK
LIBRARIAN
COLLEGE OF ASSOCIATED ARTS
344 SUMMIT AVE.
ST. PAUL MN 55102 USA
TELEPHONE: 612-22*3416 FAX: 61 2-22+8854

COMPUTER: MACINTOSH llcx NO.: 2
PRINTER: APPLE LASER

DATABASE: FILEMAKER PRO
WORD PROCESSING: CLARIS WORKS

SLIDE LABELS: SLIDESCR!BE PROLASER

ACCESS: LIBRARIAN, SLIDE LIBRARIAN

.SHERYL FRISCH
SLIDE CURATOR
CALIFORNIA POLYTECHNIC STATE UNIV.
DEPT. OF ART & DESIGN
SAN LUIS OBISPO CA 93407 USA
TELEPHONE: 805-756 -2O7 I
EMAIL: SFRISCH@OBOE.CALPOLY.EDU 1

COMPUTER: MACINTOSH SE/3O NO.: 1

ACCESS: SLIDE CURATOR; PATRON ACCESS TO
ARTIST AUTHORITY
SERVICES: VRMS FUNCTIONS; ARTIST AUTHORITY

8

VRA Bulletin, Vol. 23 [1996], Iss. 1, Art. 1

https://online.vraweb.org/vrab/vol23/iss1/1



4 APPLE MACINTOSH PLATFORM

BARBARA FURBUSH
IMAGE LIBRARIAN
OTIS COLLEGE OF ART & DESIGN
2401 WILSHIRE BLVD.
LOS ANGELES CA 9OO57 USA
TELEPHONE: 21 3- 25 1 -056 1

COMPUTER: POWER PC 7100166 NO.: 1

RAM: 16MB
PRINTER: APPLE LASERWRITER
CDfiOtt: SMS NETOWER
NETWORK SERVER: HEWLETT PACKARD NETSERVER
s/66 LC
OTHER HARDWARE: SYQUEST POWER USER

DATABASE: EMBARK
WORD PROCESSING: MS WORD

SUDE LABELS: SLIDESCRIBE PROLASER STD LL-SU

ACCESS: SLIDE LIBRARY STAFF; EVENTUALLY
FACULW & STUDENTS
SERVICES: OTIS BOOK CATALOG, ART INDEX, EBSCO
MAS FULL TEXT ARTICLES, & IMAGE CATALOG
NETWORKED

JORGE TOYNAZ GARCI,A
CURATOR & ADJUNCT INSTRUCTOR
UNIV. OF MIAMI
P.O. BOX 249178
CORAL GABLES FL 331 2+5O1O USA
TELEPHONE: 3O5-284-5O8O

COMPUTER: POWER MAC 6100/60 No.: 1

HARD DISK: 35OMB & MAXOPTIX 1.3G8 RAM: 24MB
PRINTER: ICOLOR PRINTERS OFF-SITEI
GD.ROM: APPLE
BACK-UP UNIT: MAXOPTIX 1.3G8 DRIVE
NETWORK SERVER: INETWORKEDL VAX
DIGITIZING EOUIPMENT: [SLIDE SCANNER]

DATABASE: EMBARK
WORD PROCESSING: MS WORD 6.0
OTHER SOFTWARE: ADOBE PHOTOSHOP

ACCESS: FACULTY, GRAD STUDENTS, STUDENTS &
STAFF
SERVICES: SLIDE REVIEW

OANDREA GIBBS
NATIONAL GALLERY OF ART
PHOTOGRAPHIC ARCHIVES
WASHINGTON DC 20565 USA
TELEPHOITIE: 202-8 42-603 4 F AX: 20 2-408-8 53O
EMAIL: PARCHIVES@A OL.COM

COMPUTER: MACINTOSH OUADRA 84O AV NO.: 1

HARD DISK: SOOMB RAM: 32KB
PRINTER: HP LASER
PRINTER: TEKTRONIX DYE SUBLIMATION PRINTER
CD-ROM: SONY

NETWORK SERVER: HEWLETT PACKARD
DIGITIZING EOUIPMENT: AGFA ARCUS ll FLATBED
SCANNER
DlclTlZlNG EOUIPMENT: POLAROID SPRINTSCAN SLIDE
SCANNER
OTHER HARDWARE: PINNACLE MICRO 4OG OPTICAL
JUKEBOX (2 DR.,32 SLOT)

DATABASE: VTLS, DBASE, LEONARDO
WORD PROCESSING: WORDPERFECT
OTHER SOFTWARE: ADOBE PHOTOSHOP

ACCESS: ART HISTORY SCHOLARS

.MARLENE GORDON
SENIOR ASSOC]ATE CURATOR
UNIV. OF MICHlGAN.DEARBORN
49O1 EVERGREEN RD.
DEARBORN MI 481 28.1491 USA
TELEPHONE: 3 1 3-593-5463
EMAIL: MG ORDON@UMICH.EDU

COMPUTER: POWER MAC 6100/66 No.: 2
HARD DISK: SOOMB IEXTERNAL 2 GBI
PRINTER: APPLE LASERWRITER SELECT 360
PRINTER: IMAGEWRITER ll INKJET
CD-ROM: TINTERNALI
DIGITIZING EOUIPMENT: EPSON SCANNER ES-12OOC
OTHER HARDWARE: PIONEER LDV42OO LASERDISC
PLAYER

DATABASE: EMBARK, FILEMAKER PRO
OTHER SOFTWARE: ADOBE PHOTOSHOP, AAT

ACCESS: ACCESSIBLE BY CAMPUS NETWORK
SERVICES: IMAGES WILL BE PUT ON CAMPUS
NETWORK FOR WINTER 1996 CLASS

STB/EN L. GRAFE
VISUAL RESOURCES LIBRARIAN
OREGON SCHOOL OF ARTS & CRAFTS
8245 SW BARNES RD.
PORTLAND OR 97225 USA
TELEPHONE: 503-297-5544 FAX: 5O3-297-9651
EMAIL: STEVENG @NETHOST.MULTNOMAH.LIB.OR.US

COMPUTER: MACINTOSH SE3O NO.: 1

HARD DISK: LACIE 32OMB RAM: 8MB
PRINTER: HP LASERJET (LABELS), HP INKJET

DATABASE: FlLEMAKER PRO
WORD PROCESSING: MS WORD 5.1

SLIDE LABELS: SLIDESCRIBE LASER

ACCESS: FACULTY
SERVICES: DATABASE SEARCHES

9

et al.: Special Bulletin #9



APPLE MACINTOSH PLATFORM 5

TELISSA GRAFF
VISUAL RESOURCES CURATOR
APPALACHIAN STATE UNIV.
DEPT. OF ART
BOONE NC 28608 USA
TELEPHON E: 7 O 4- 26 2- 257 5
EMAIL: G RAFFER@XX.ACS.APPSTATE.EDU

COMPUTER: MACINTOSH SE NO.: 1

WORD PROCESSING: NETWORK EDITOR

RUTH GROVER
VISUAL RESOURCES CURATOR
UNIV. OF TENNESSEE AT CHATTANOOGA
ART DEPT., 615 MCCALLIE AVE.
CHATTANOOGA TN 37I+O3 USA
TETEPHONE: 61 5-755-417en FAX: 61 5-755-21 O1

COMPUTER: MACINTOSH llsi 7.0 NO.: 1

PRINTER: APPLE IMAGEWRITER ll
BACK-UP UNIT: BERNOULLI 150 MULTIDISK

DATABASE: DOUBLE HELIX 1l

WORD PROCESSING: MS WORD 5.1

SLIDE LABELS: TRAC INDUSTRIES PIN-FEED

ACCESS: ART DEPT. FACULW; OTHERS BY APPT.
SERVICES: DATABASE SEARCHES; LISTS OF WORKS;
3X5 CARDS WITH ENTERED DATA FOR SPECIFIC
WORKS

KAREN GUSTAFSON
SLIDE CURATOR II
SONOMA STATE UNIV. ART DEPT.
1801 E. COTATI AVE.
ROHNERT PARK CA 94928 USA
TELEPHOT{E: 7 07 -66*21 45 FAX: 707-66+2505
EMAIL: KAREN.G USTAFSON@SONOMA.EDU

COMPUTER: MACINTOSH SE NO.: 1

HARD DISK: MICRONET TECHNOLOGIES 6OMB RAM:
4MB
PRINTER: APPLE LASER
BARCODE READER: PSION ll, MODEL XP
BACK-UP UNIT: TCAMPUS NETWORKI
BACK-UP SOFTWARE: RETROSPECT REMOTE, DANTZ

DATABASE: 4TH DIMENSION
WORD PROCESSING: MS WORD

SLIDE LABELS: SLIDESCRIBE LASER

ACCESS: SLIDE CURATOR, ASSTS., & FACULTY
SERVICES: DATABASE SEARCHES

JUDITH L. HOMAN
SLIDE LIBRARIAN
FRANKLIN & MARSHALL COLLEGE
P.O. BOX 3003
LANCASTER PA 1760+3003 USA
TELEPHONE: 7 1 7 -29 1 -4242
EMAIL: J_HOMAN @ACAD.FANDM. EDU

COMPUTER: MACINTOSH ll NO.: 1

COMPUTER: MACINTOSH LCll NO.: 1

COMPUTER: MACINTOSH SE NO.: 2
PRINTER:APPLE LASER
DIGITIZING EOUIPMENT: NIKON SCANNER

DATABASE: FILEMAKER PRO
WORD PROCESSING: CLARIS WORKS

SLIDE LABELS: SLIDESCRIBE PROLASER

ACCESS: ALL FACULW
SERVICES: DATABASE SEARCHES

JOHN C. HUNTINGTON
PROFESSOR
OHIO STATE UNIV.
108 N. OVAL MALL
COLUMBUS OH 432'IO USA
TELEPHONE: 61 *292-7 481 FAX: 61 +888-1 085
EMAIL: HUNTINGTON.2@OSU.EDU

COMPUTER: POWER MAC 81OO NO.: 1

HARD DISK: APS 2OGB RAM: lOOMB
COMPUTER: MACINTOSH llx NO.: 1

COMPUTER: POWERBOOK NO.: 1

PRINTER: APPLE LASER
PRINTER: HP INKJET
CD.ROM: APPLE
CD.ROM: YAMAHA
BACK-UP UNIT: APS DAT
DlclTlZlNG EOUIPMENT: NIKON 35OO
DlclTlZlNG EOUIPMENT: HP FLATBED SCANNER
OTHER HARDWARE: HP PLOTTER

DATABASE: FILEMAKER PRO, IMAGE AXS
WORD PROCESSING: MS WORD, MACWRITE
oTHER SOFTWARE: ADOBE PHOTOSHOP,
ILLUSTRATOR CLARIS DRAW

SLIDE LABELS: AVERY LASER

ACCESS: PROF. HUNTINGTON & SELECTED GRAD
STUDENTS

10

VRA Bulletin, Vol. 23 [1996], Iss. 1, Art. 1

https://online.vraweb.org/vrab/vol23/iss1/1



6 APPLE MACINTOSH PLATFORM

R. BROOKS JEFFERY
CURATOR
UNIV. OF ARIZONA
COLLEGE OF ARCHITECTURE
TUCSON AZ 85721 USA
TELEPHONE: 520-621 -2991 FAX: 520-621-87OO
EMAIL: JEFFERYB@CCIT.ARIZONA.EDU

COMPUTER:MACINTOSH CENTRIS NO.: 1

HARD DISK: l7OMB RAM: 8MB
CD-ROM: IINTERNALI
PRINTER: APPLE IMAGEWRITER ll DOT MATRIX

DATABASE: 4TH DIMENSION
WORD PROCESSING: WORDPERFECT
OTHER SOFTWARE: ADOBE PHOTOSHOP

SLIDE IABELS: TRAC INDUSTRIES PIN-FEED

JOYCE E. KING
SLIDE CURATOR
BAYLOR UNIV.
ART DEPT., P.O. BOX 97263
wAco Tx 76798-7263 USA
TELEPHONE: 8 1 7-755-1 867
EMAIL: JOYCE_KING @BAYLOR.EDU

COMPUTER: MACINTOSH LCll NO.: 1

HARO DISK: l OMB
PRINTER: APPLE LASERWR]TER II

DATABASE: FILEMAKER PRO 7.O.1
WORD PROCESSING: MS WORD

SLIDE LABELS: SLIDESCRIBE LASER

ACCESS: SLIDE CURATOR
SERVICES: DATABASE SEARCHES

CHRIS KIRWAN
SEE: FRANK, CYNTHIA

JEAN KOELLER
SLIDE LlBRARIAN
UNIV. OF DAYTON
RIKE FINE ARTS CTR., 3OO COLLEGE PARK
DAYTON OH 45469-1690 USA
TELEPHONE: 5 1 3-229 -3225

COMPUTER: MACINTOSH OUADRA 650 NO.: 1

PRINTER: HP DESK WRITER INKJET
CD-ROM: IYESI
BACK-UP UNIT: MACINTOSH CLASSIC

DATABASE: FILEMAKER PRO
WORD PROCESSING: MS WORD 5.1

SLIDE LABELS: TRAC INDUSTRIES LASER

ACCESS: ALL FACULTY & STAFF
SERVICES: SEARCH & PRINT ENTRY; COLLATE FOR

SEPARATE ENTRY FILES, VIDEOS & FILM, LCD UNIT,
FACULW LABELS MADE

OPAM KRUPANSKI
SLIDE LIBRARIAN
TUFTS UNIV.
11 TALBOT AVE.
MEDFORD MA O2155 USA
TELEPHONE: 617 -627-3890
EMAIL: PKRUPANS @EMERALD.TUFTS.EDU

(IMAGING STATION)
COMPUTER: POWER MAC 6100/60 NO.: 1

CD-ROM: IINTERNALI

OTHER SOFTWARE: KODAK SHOEBOX

ACCESS: SLIDE ROOM STAFF

!(ATHERINE LINTAULT
SLIDE CURATOR
CAL]FORNIA STATE UNIV., SAN BERNARDINO
55OO UNIVERSITY PKWY.
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92407-2397 USA
TELEPHONE: 9O9-880-58 1 O FAX:9O9-880-5926
EMATL: KLINTAUL@WILEY.cSUSB.EDU

COMPUTER: MACINTOSH CENTRIS 650 NO.: 1

HARD DISK: 24OMB RAM: 24MB
PRINTER: APPLE LASERWRITER SELECT 3OO

CD-ROM: IINTERNALI

DATABASE: FILEMAKER PRO 2.0
WORD PROCESSING: MS WORD 5.1
OTHER SOFTWARE: MS EXCEL 4.0, ALDUS FREEHAND
3.O

SLIDE LABELS: SLIDESCRIBE PROLASER

ACCESS: SLIDE CURATOR

11

et al.: Special Bulletin #9



APPLE MACINTOSH PLATFORM 7

CATHERINE MAY
SLIDE CURATOR
TEXAS A&M UNIV.
TECH. REFERENCE CTR. SLIDE COLLECTION
COLLEGE STATION TX77843-3137 USA
TELEPHONE:,O9-845-31 1 8 FAX: 4O9-845-4491
EMAIL: CMAY@ARcHoNE.TAMU.EDU

(SLIDE COLLECTION}
COMPUTER: POWER MAC 71OO/8o No.: 1

HARD DISK: TOOMB RAM: 4OMB
COMPUTER: MACINTOSH LClll NO.: 1

HARD DISK: SOMB RAM: SMB
COMPUTER: MACINTOSH llsi NO.: 1

HARD DISK: SOMB sMB
COMPUTER: PERFORMA 6115 CD NO.: 1

HARD DISK: 35OMB RAM: 8MB
COMPUTER: MACINTOSH llci NO.: 1

HARD DISK: SOMB RAM: 5MB

(TECH. REF. CENTER)
COMPUTER: PERFORMA 61 15 CD No.: 5
HARD DISK: 35OMB RAM: 8MB

PRINTER: HP 4M LASER
PRINTER: IMAGEWRITER LO DOT MATRIX (LABELS)
PRINTER: IMAGEWRITER l! DOT MATRIX (SHELF LIST,
AUTHORIW CARDS)
BACK-UP UNIT: 4MM DAT
BACK.UP SOFTWARE: RETROSPECT
NETWORK SERVER: WORKGROUP SERVER 915o/120,
2GB,16MB RAM
NETWORK SOFTWARE: APPLESHARE 4.1

DATABASE: FILEMAKER PRO, EMBARK, IMAGE AXS
WORD PROCESSING: MS WORD
OTHER SOFTWARE: PAGEMAKER, CANVAS

SLIOE LABELS: UNIVERS]TY PRODUCTS #387-1763
PIN.FEED

ACCESS: THE TECHNICAL REFERENCE CENTER (TRC)

HOUSES BOTH A BOOK LIBRARY AND A SLIDE
LIBRARY, SO PATRONS HAVE ACCESS TO BOTH
BOOKS AND SLIDES. CURRENTLY, TRC STAFF HAS
ACCESS TO THE SLIDE COLLECTION SYSTEM, BUT
HOPEFULLY IN THE FUTURE, FACULTY AND STUDENTS
WILL BE ABLE TO ACCESS IT FROM REMOTE
LOCATIONS.
SERVICES: NETSCAPE, EMAIL, CD-ROMS & TRC ON-
LINE BOOK CATALOG

PATRICI,A MCRAE
VISUAL RESOURCES COLLECTION CURATOR
UNIV. OF MEMPHIS
2O1 JONES HALL
MEMPHIS TN 38152 USA
TELEPHONE: 9O1-678-2938 FAX: 9O1 -678-2735
EMATL: PMCRAE@cC.MEMPHIS.EDU

COMPUTER: POWER MAC 8100/8oAV No.: 1

HARD DISK: SEAGATE 35OMB RAM: 16MB
COMPUTER: MACINTOSH llci NO.: 1

PRINTER: HP PERSONAL LASERJET

PRINTER: SWLEWRITER 1l INKJET
GD-ROM: MACINTOSH
BACK-UP UNIT: SYOUEST POWER USER DISKS
NETWORK SERVER: PROCOM VAX

DATABASE: FILEMAKER PRO
WORD PROCESSING: WORDPERFECT 5.1, MS WORD

SLIDE LABELS: SLIDESCRIBE PROLASER

AGCESS: CURATOR; FACULTY & GRADS CAN ACCESS
INTERNET ON POWER MAC.
SERVICES: WORD PROCESSING, EMAIL, INTERNET

ALAN MILLER
SLIDE CURATOR
CORNISH COLLEGE OF THE ARTS
71O E. ROY ST.
SEATTLE WA 98102 USA
TELEPHONE: 206-323-1 l+OO X3O26
EMATL: ALAN_MILLER@PACSCI.ORG

COMPUTER: MACINTOSH CLASSIC NO.: 1

HARD DISK: SOMB RAM: 8MB
PRINTER: ILASER]

DATABASE: FILEMAKER PRO
WORD PROCESSING: MS WORD 5.1

SLIDE LABELS: AVERY 5267 LASER

ACCESS: SLIDE CURATOR

RANDI MILTMAN-BROWN
SLIDE CURATOR
ITHACA COLLEGE
ART H]STORY DEPT., RM. 108
ITHACA NY 14850 USA
TELEPHONE: 607 -27 4-3 1 98
EMAIL: MILLMAN@ITHACA.EDU

COMPUTER: MACINTOSH SE/3O NO.: 1

HARD DISK: 12OMB
COMPUTER: POWER MAC 81OO/11O NO.: 1

PRINTER: APPLE LASERWRITER PRO
DIGITIZING EOUIPMENT: POLAROID SPRINTSCAN 35,
FLAT-BED SCANNER

DATABASE: 4TH DIMENSION
WORD PROCESSING: MS WORD
OTHER SOFTWARE: OUICKEN, MS EXCEL, ADOBE
PHOTOSHOP

SLIDE LABELS: IMAGE INNOVATIONS LASER

ACCESS: SLIDE CURATOR, ART HISTORY FACULTY
SERVICES: DATABASE SEARCHES

12

VRA Bulletin, Vol. 23 [1996], Iss. 1, Art. 1

https://online.vraweb.org/vrab/vol23/iss1/1



8 APPLE MACINTOSH PLATFORM

.JEANETTE MILLS
DIRECTOR OF VISUAL SERVICES
UNIV. OF WASHINGTON
SCHOOL OF ART, BOX 353440
SEATTLE WA 98195.3440 USA
TELEPHONE: 2O6-543-0649 FAX: 206-685-1 657
EMAIL: JCMILLS@U.WASHINGTON.EDU

COMPUTER: POWER MAC 6100/66 W/DOS CARD NO.:1
HARD DISK: SOOMB RAM: 16MB
MONITOR: AUDIOVISION 14" W/SPEAKERS
CD-ROM: APPLE CD 3OOi

ACCESS: EVENTUALLY FACULTY & GRAD. STUDENTS
SERVICES: WILL BE AVAILABLE FOR REVIEWING ART
CD-ROMS.

JOE P. MITCHELL
ART SUPERVISOR
POLK COUNTY SCHOOLS
1925 S. FLORAL AVE.
BARTOW FL 33831 USA
TELEPHONE: 941 -534-0623 FAX: 941 -534-07 67
EMAIL: MITCHEJ6@MAIL.FtRN.EDU

COMPUTER: POWER MAC 81OO/8O AV NO.: 1

HARD DISK: APPLE 1.66G8 RAM: t 6MB
PRINTER: APPLE LASER
CD-ROM: APPLE
BARCODE READER: PIONEER
BACK-UP UNIT: ZIP DRIVE
NETWORK SERVER: APPLE 16OMB
DIGITIZING EOUIPMENT: MICROTEK
OTHER HARDWARE: WACOM TABLET, SYOUEST

DATABASE: FILEMAKER PRO
WORD PROCESSING: PAGE MAKER, OUARK XPRESS
WORD PROCESSING: ADOBE PHOTOSHOP,
ILLUSTRATOR

SLIDE LABELS: AVERY LASER
BARCODE LABELS: AVERY

ACCESS: ALL USERS
SERVICES: EMAIL, REMOTE ACCESS, PRINTING &
SCHEDULING

ELIZABETH O'DONNELL
CURATOR OF VISUAL RESOURCES
DARTMOUTH COLLEGE
6033 CARPENTER HALL
HANOVER NH 03755 USA
TELEPHONE: 603-646-3758
EMAIL: ELTZABETH.S.ODONNELL@DARTMOUTH.EDU

COMPUTER: MACINTOSH CENTRIS 61O NO.: 1

HARD DISK: lSOMB RAM: l6MB
COMPUTER: MACINTOSH OUADRA 84O AV NO.: 1

HARD DISK: 23OMB RAM: 24MB
COMPUTER: MACINTOSH SE/3O NO.: 2
HARD DISK: lSOMB RAM: lOMB

COMPUTER: MACINTOSH l]ci NO.: 1

HARD DISK: 8OMB RAM: 4MB
PRINTER: MACINTOSH LASER
CD-ROM: MACINTOSH
BACK-UP UNIT: EMAC
NETWORK SERVER: MAC (DATABASE); UNIX (DIGITAL

PROJECTS) 1sOMB
DlclTlzlNc EOUIPMENT: POLAROID SPRINTSCAN 35
OTHER HARDWARE: BERNOULLI CASSETTE DRIVE
W/lsOMB CASSETTES ffEMP. IMAGE STORAGE)

DATABASE:4TH DIMENSION, IN-HOUSE FOR IMAGE
DATABASE
WORD PROCESSING: MS WORD
OTHER SOFTWARE: MS EXCEL, ADOBE PHOTOSHOP,
ILLUSTRATOR, NETSCAPE

SLIDE LABELS: UNIVERSITY PRODUCTS LASER

ACCESS: SLIDE CATALOGING SYSTEM:4
WORKSTATIONS ALLOW DATA ENTRY; 2 OR 3
FACULTY HAVE ACCESS (6 USERS POSSIBLE AT ONE

TIME). IMAGING PROGRAM: ACCESSIBLE TO
STUDENTS TO WHOM WE HAVE GIVEN THE
SOFTWARE.
SERVICES: SEARCHING DATABASE oR AUTHORITY
FILES. FOR STUDENTS, IMAGES IN PACKAGES
LABELLED BY CLASS DATE.

PEGGY B. OTTENS
SLIDE CURATOR
DICKINSON COLLEGE, SLIDE LIBRARY
FINE ARTS DEPT., P.O. BOX 1773
CARLISLE PA 17013-2896 USA
TELEPHONE: 7 17 -245-1 37 4 FAX: 7 17 -245- 1 937
EMAIL: OTTENS@DICKINSoN.EDU

COMPUTER: MACINTOSH 1C475 NO.: 1

HARD DISK: 80MB
COMPUTER: MACINTOSH CLASSIC NO.: 1

HARD DISK:4OMB
COMPUTER: POWER MAC 6100/66 NO.: 1

CD-ROM: tINTERNALI
MONITOR: TOSH]BA TIMM
PRINTER: HP INKJET

DATABASE: FILEMAKER PRO
WORD PROCESSING: WORDPERFECT

SLIDE LABELS: UNIVERSITY PRODUCTS FOIL BACK
LASER

ACCESS: WE ARE ON-LINE WITH THE BUILDING. WHEN
THE BUILDING GETS ITS FIBER.OPTIC CABLE, WE
SHOULD BE AVA]LABLE TO THE CAMPUS.
SERVICES: DATABASE SEARCHES; ARTISTS
AUTHORITY LIST, MUSEUM AUTHORITY LIST, ANCIENT
SITES LIST IN MODIFIED FORMS

13

et al.: Special Bulletin #9



APPLE MACINTOSH PLATFORM 9

OVEIKKO A. PAKKANEN
CURATOR
FINNISH NATIONAL GALLERY
CENTRAL ART ARCHIVES, KAIVOKATU 2
HELSINKI FIN.OOlOO FINLAND
TELEPHONE: + 358-O-1 7336386 FAX: + 358-0-
17336248
EMAIL: POSTMASTER@FNG.F 1

COIIPUTER: MACINTOSH NO.: 6

BOilNlE REESER.SOLORZANO
CURATOR OF SLIDES
GEORGE WASHINGTON UNIV.
ACADEMIC CTR. A101, 8O1 22ND ST., NW
WASHINGTON DC 2OO52 USA
TELEPHONE: 202-99*8658 FAX: 202-99+8657
EMAIL: BREESER@cWlS2.ClRc.GwU.EDU

COMPUTER: MACINTOSH OUADRA 61O No.: 1

HARD DISK: APPLE 23OMB RAM: l MB VRAM
PRINTER: APPLE LASER
PRINTER: APPLE DOT MATRIX
CD-ROM: APPLE
BACK-UP UNIT: EVEREX EMAC 60T

DATABASE: FILEMAKER PRO
WORD PROCESSING: MS WORD

SLIDE LABELS: UNIVERSITY PRODUCTS PIN-FEED

ACCESS: ART HISTORY FACULTY & GRADUATE
STUDENTS
SERVICES: DATABASE SEARCHES, CROSS-
REFERENCING

JOSEPH ROMANO
SLIDE CURATOR
OBERLIN COLLEGE
DEPT. OF ART
OBERLIN OH 44074 USA
TETEPHONEz 21 6-775-8666 FAX: 21 6-775-8969
EMAIL: JOSEPH_RoMAN O@OMG ATE.cC. oBERLIN. EDU

(STATION 1 --SLIDE LIBRARY)
COMPUTER: POWER MAC 6100, DOS COMPATIBLE
NO.: 1

HARD DIEK: SOOMB RAM: 4OMB
PRINTER: OKIDATA 2410
PRINTER: MACINTOSH IMAGEWRITER ll
PRINTER: MACINTOSH LASER PRO
GD-ROM: APPLE CD 3OO +
DIGITIZING EOUIPMENT: MACINTOSH COLOR ONE
SCANNER

DATABASE: FILEMAKER PRO (DB); EMBARK (IMAGE);
ADVANCED REVELATION
WORD PROCESSING: MS WORD
OTHER SOFTWARE: VERSATERM; G RAPHIC
CONVERTER

(STATION 2--SLIDE CURATOR'S OFFICE)
COMPUTER: MACINTOSH PERFORMA 636 CD NO.: 1

HARD DISK: 25OMB RAM: 16MB
CD-ROM: IINTERNALI

WORD PROCESSING: MS WORD
OTHER SOFTWARE: VERSATERM; GRAPHIC
CONVERTER; MacHTTP 2.O1; OUICK MAIL

OTHER HARDWARE: INFOCUS LITE PRO LCD
PROJECTOR

SLIDE LABELS: AVERY CUSTOM

ACCESS: DATABASE: SLIDE ROOM STAFF & FACULTY;
DEPT. WEB PAGES: EVERYONE

TNANCY SCHULLER
VISUAL RESOURCES COLLECTION CURATOR
UNIV. OF TEXAS, AUSTIN
ART & ART HISTORY DEPT.
AUSTIN TX 78712.1 285 USA
TELEPHONE: 51 2-47 1 -4337
EMAIL: ScHULLER@UTS.CC.UTEXAS.EDU

COMPUTER: MACINTOSH CENTRIS 66OAV No.: 1

COMPUTER: MACINTOSH PLUS NO.: 1

PRINTER: APPLE IMAGEWRITER 1l

OTHER SOFTWARE: MAC SLIP

ACCESS: ADMINISTRATORS; STUDENTS & FACULTY
SERVIGES: DATABASE SEARCHES

}MARTINE SHERRILL
CURATOR OF SLIDES & PRINTS
WAKE FOREST UNIV., A. LEWIS AYCOCK ART SLIDE
LIBRARY & PRlNT COLLECTION
SCALES FINE ART CTR., RM. 11O
WINSTON.SALEM NC 27106 USA
TELEPHONE: 91 O-759-5078 FAX: 91 O-759-5668
EMAIL: MARTINE@WFU.EDU

COMPUTER: POWER MAC 71OO NO.: 1

HARD DISK: SOMB
CD-ROM: APPLE CD 3OOl+

ACCESS: CURATOR ONLY

14

VRA Bulletin, Vol. 23 [1996], Iss. 1, Art. 1

https://online.vraweb.org/vrab/vol23/iss1/1



1O APPLE MACINTOSH PLATFORM

DI.ANNE SiIITH
SLIDE CURATOR
CALIFORNIA STATE UNIV., NORTHRIDGE
18111 NORDI{OFF ST.
NORTHRIDGE CA 91330.83OO USA
TELEPHONE: 8 1 8-885-3049

COIIPUTER: POWER MAC 71OO NO.: 1

RAM: 24MA
COMPUTER: POWER MAC 6100 NO.: 1 MAC
RAM: 13MB
PRINTER: APPLE LASERWRITER
CDfiOM: APPLE

DATABASE: FILEMAKER PRO
WORD PROCESSING: MS WORKS

ACCESS: CURATOR & STAFF

+ MARYLY SNOW
LIBRARIAN
UNIV. OF CALIFORNIA.BERKELEY, ARCH. SLIDE LIB.
232 WURSTER HALL
BERKELEY CA 94720-1 8OO USA
TELEPHONE: 510-642-3439 FAX: 510-643-5607
EMAIL: SLIDES @CED.BERKELEY.EDU

COMPUTER: MACINTOSH ll NO.: 1

HARD DISK: 27OMB RAM: 8MB
PRINTER: APPLE LASER
PRINTER: DYE-SUBLIMATION PRINTER

DIGITIZING EOUIPMENT: KODAK RAPID FILM SCANNER
2035 +

DATABASE: SYBASE; IMAGEOUERY (CUSTOM)
WORD PROCESSING: UNIX

SLIDE LABELS: SLIDESCRIBE PIN-FEED&LASER

ACCESS: ANYONE ON WWW

JUDY ST. CLAIR
ART SLIDE LIBRAR!AN
SADDLEBACK COLLEGE
28OOO MARGUERITE PKWY. -F A-2O2A
MISSION VIEJO CA 92692 USA
TELEPHONE: 71*582-47 61 FAX: 71 +347-O58O
EMAIL: STCLAIR_J@SccD.cC.cA.US@S MTP

COMPUTER: MACINTOSH SE NO.: 2
HARD DISK: MICROTECH 4OMB RAM: l MB
PR|I{TER: APPLE IMAGEWRITER DOT MATRIX

DATABASE: FILEMAKER PRo 2.1 V.3
WORD PROCESSING: OMNIS 5

SLIDE LABELS: SLIDESCRIBE PROLABEL PIN-FEED

ACCESS: SLIDE LIBRARIAN

SERVICES: CROSS-REFERENCE; IMAGE INVENTORY.
INSTRUCTORS ONLY, AT THIS TIME

.BARBARA STEINBERG
SLIDE LIBRARIAN
UNIV. OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
ART & ART HIST. DEPT., 30 COLLEGE RD.
DURHAM NH 03824 USA
TELEPHONE: 603-862-381 8 FAX: 603-862-2191
EMATL: BARBARAS@CHRISTA.UNH.EDU

COilIPUTER: POWER MAC 71OO NO.: 1

RAM: 4OMB
CD-ROM: MAC

DATABASE: THUMBS UP, EMBARK (DEMO)

ACCESS: SLIDE LIBRARIAN; FACULTY; EVENTUALLY
STUDENTS
SERVICES: DATABASE SEARCHES; CD.ROM

JOHN J. TAORMINA
CURATOR OF VISUAL RESOURCES
OHIO STATE UNIV.
2O4 HAYES HALL, 1O8 N. OVAL MALL
COLUMBUS OH 4321O USA
TELEPHONEz 61 4-292-0520 FAX: 6 I 4-292-4401
EMAIL: JTAoRMIN@MAG NUS.ACS.OHIO-STATE.EDU

(IMAG ING /DATA ENTRY--CURATOR)
COMPUTER: POWER PC 71OO NO.: 1

HARD DISK: TOOMB RAM: 4OMB
MONITOR: RADIUS PRECISIONVIEW I 7"HlGH-RES

(IMAGING/DATA ENTRY..CURATOR 2)
COMPUTER: POWER ?C 71OO NO.: 1

HARD DISK: TOOMB RAM: 16MB
MONITOR: RADIUS PRECISIONVIEW 17"HlGH-RES

(DATA ENTRY--STUDENT & STAFF)
COMPUTER: MACINTOSH PERFORMA 636CD NO.: 2
HARD DISK: 25OMB RAM: 8MB
MONITOR: APPLE 14"

(STUDENT REVIEW)
COMPUTER: POWER PC 71OO No.: 2
HARD DISK: TOOMB RAM: 8MB
MONITOR: RADIUS PRECISIONVIEW 1 7'HIGH-RES
COMPUTER: POWER PC 61OO NO.: 1

HARD DISK: SOOMB RAM: 8MB
MONITOR: APPLE l7' HIGH-RES.
CD-ROM: APPLE (INTERNAL)

PRINTER: APPLE DOT MATRIX
PRINTER: APPLE LASER
BACK-UP UNIT: APPLE 4OMB TAPE DRIVE
(coNT.)

15

et al.: Special Bulletin #9



APPLE MACINTOSH PLATFORM 1 1

JOHN J. TAORiIINA (CONT.)

NETWORK SERVER: MACINTOSH OUADRA 8/+OAV
23OMB
NETWORK SERVER: POWER Pc 9150 (ON-LINE

ACCESS)
DlGffiANG EOUIPMENT: POLAROID SPRINTSCAN SLIDE
SCANNER
DIGITIZING EOUIPMENT: HP 3c FLATBED SCANNER
OTHER HARDWARE: IOMEGA ZIP DRIVES (2)

DATABASE: ACIUS 4TH DIMENSION, EMBARK, IMAGE
AXS
WORD PROCESSING: MS WORD, MACWRITE PRO
OTHER SOFTWARE: CLARISWORKS, EUDORA,
OFFICENET, MACDRAW, MACPAINT, ADOBE
PHOTOSHOP

SLIDE ]ABELS: AVERY-DENNISON PIN-FEED

ACCESS: VR LIBRARY STAFF (AT PRESENT)
SERVICES: DATABASE SEARCHES, LABEL & CARD
pRtNTtNG, SCANNTNG (FOR CD PRODUCTTON), & ON-
LINE IMAGE ACCESS IN NEAR FUTURE.

KARIN S. WHALEN
ART SLIDE CURATOR
REED COLLEGE
32O3 S.E. WOODSTOCK BLVD.
PORTLAND OR 97202 USA
TELEPHONE: 503-28 1 -4302 FAX: 503-777 -77 69
EMAIL: KARIN.WHALEN@REED.EDU

COMPUTER: MACINTOSH llsi NO.: 1

HARD DISK: SOMB RAM: 9MB
PRINTER: MACINTOSH LASER

DATABASE: FILEMAKER PRO

SLIDE LABELS: TRAC INDUSTRIES LASER

ACCESS: SLIDE ROOM EMPLOYEES ONLY

JANET E. W|LLIAMSON
SLIDE LIBRARIAN
UNIV. OF GEORGIA
SCHOOL OF ART
ATHENS GA 30602 USA
TELEPHONE: 7 06-542-1 61 I
EMATL: JEWILL@UG A.CC.UG A.EDU

COMPUTER: MACINTOSH llCX NO.: 1

PRINTER: MACINTOSH PERSONAL LASERWR]TER
NETWORK SERVER: IYESI

SLIDE LABELS: FULL SHEET COPIER LABELS

AGCESS: WORKERS lN SLIDE LIBRARY

tOY ZIMMERMAN
SLIDE CURATOR
CALIFORNIA STATE UNIV., LONG BEACH
CSULB ART DEPT., 125O BELLFLOWER BLVD.
LONG BEACH CA 90814 USA
TELEPHONE: 310-985-4394 FAX: 31 0-985-1 650
EMAII: LZIMMER@CSULB.EDU

COMPUTER: POWER MAC SlOO/80 NO.: 1

HARD DISK: MICROPOLIS MICRODISC LT, 4GB RAM:
48MB
COMPUTER: POWER MAC 6100/60 NO.: 2
HARD D!SK: SEAGATE BARRACUDA 25GB RAM: 24MB
PRINTER: APPLE LASERWRITER
CD-ROM: APPLE CD 3OO

BACK-UP UNIT: MICRONET ADVANTAGE DAT 2OOO

NETWORK SERVER: POWER MAC 61OO, 2.5GB +
256MB
DIGITIZING EOUIPMENT: LACIE SILVERSCANNER ll
DIGITIZING EOUIPMENT: NIKON COOLSCAN

DATABASE: EMBARK 1.2, IMAGE AXS
WORD PROCESSING: MS WORD 5.1
OTHER SOFTWARE: ADOBE PHOTOSHOP 3.0, MS
EXCEL 4.O

SLIDE LABELS: SLIDESCR]BE PROLASER

16

VRA Bulletin, Vol. 23 [1996], Iss. 1, Art. 1

https://online.vraweb.org/vrab/vol23/iss1/1



12 PC PLATFORM

KATHE ALBRECHT
VISUAL RESOURCES MANAGER
AMERICAN UNIV.
4&O MASSACHUSETTS AVE., NW
WASHINGTON DC 20016 USA
TELEPHONE: 202-885-1675 FAX: 202-885-1132
EMAIL: KALBREC@AMERIcAN.EDU

COilIPUTER: DELL 466/MTE NO: 2
HARD DISK: 1GB RAM: 24MB
PRINTER: HP LASERJET 4L
CD-ROM: CREATIVE LABS
DIGITIZING EOUIPMENT: POLARoID SPRINTSCAN
35

DATABASE: VRMS
WORD PROCESSING: WORDPERFECT 6.0

LABELS: SLIDESCRIBE PROLABEL PIN-FEED

ACCESS: VR MANAGER & GRAD. ASSTS.

JOSEPHINE ANDERSEN
LIBRARIAN
SOUTH AFRICAN NATIONAL GALLERY LIBRARY
P.O. BOX 2420
CAPE TOWN SOOO SOUTH AFRICA
TELEPHONE: 021-451 628

COIIIPUTER: MECER NO: 1

COMPUTER: AUVA NO: 1

HARD DISK:8OMB
PRINTER: EPSON

DATABASE: INMAGIC +
WORD PROCESSING: MS WORD

ACCESS: LIBRARY STAFF
SERVICES: OPEN TO THE PUBLIC BY APPT.

TEUZABETH ANTRIM
SLIDE CURATOR
SAN JOSE STATE UNIV.
SCHOOL OF ART & DESIGN
SAN JOSE CA 95192.OO89 USA
TELEPHONE: 4O8-92$43 5 1 FAX: 4O8-9 24-4326
EMAIL: BANTRIM@ISC.SJSU.EDU

COMPUTER: ALTEC NO.: 1 (FOR LABELS)

ACCESS: STAFF, STUDENTS, FACULTY
SERVICES: INTERNET (LIMITED ACCESS)

ARLEEN T. ARZIGIAN
CURATOR, ART HISTORY SLIDE LIBRARY
BOSTON UNIV.
725 COMMONWEALTH AVE., RM.3O1
BOSTON MA 0221 5 USA
TELEPHONE: 61 7-353-2520 FAX: 61 7-353-3243
EMAIL: ARZIGIAN@ACS.BU.EDU

COMPUTER: IBM 433DX NO.: 2
HARD DISK: SEAGATE 345M8
PRINTER: HP LASER
CD-ROM: SONY
BACK-UP UNIT: ZIP DRIVE

DATABASE: VRMS
WORD PROCESSING: MS WORD
OTHER SOFTWARE: KODAK SHOEBOX

SLIDE LABELS: SLIDESCRIBE LASER

AGCESS: STAFF
SERVICES: REFERENCE--MUST BE PERFORMED BY
STAFF

LOUISE BARAK
CURATOR, VISUAL RESOURCES CENTRE
UNIV. OF SASKATCHEWAN, DEPT. OF ART & ART
HISTORY
MURRAY BLDG. RM. 184,3 CAMPUS DR.
SASKATOON SASK S7N 5A4 CANADA
TELEPHONE: 306-966-421 1 FAX: 306-966-4266
EMAIL: BARAK@HERALD.USASK.CA

COMPUTER: DELL 45O/ME NO.: 1

HARD DISK: 3zlOMB RAM: 8MB
PRINTER: EPSON FX-286E DOT MATRIX
CD-ROM : IDOUBLE-SPEEDI
BACK-UP UNIT: CONNOR TAPE-STOR, 25OMB

DATABASE: EDIBASE 3.O4
WORD PROCESSING: MS WORKS

SLIDE LABELS: SLIDESCRIBE PROLASER

ACCESS: CURATOR, STUDENT ASSTS. FOR DATA
ENTRY

17

et al.: Special Bulletin #9



PC PLATFORM 13

BETSEY BUCKHEIT
SLIDE CURATOR
CARLETON COLLEGE
DEPT. OF ART & ART HISTORY
NORTHFIELD MN 55057 USA
TETEPHONE: 507-663-0705 FAX: 5O7-663-4204
EMAIL: BBUCKHEI@CARLETON. EDU

COIIPUTER: IBM PC 35O-P9O NO.: 1

PRINTER: HP LASERJET 4+
CD-ROM: SONY

DATABASE: DATAEASE, FILEMAKER PRO
WORD PROCESSING: MS WORD FOR WINDOWS

SLIDE LABELS: SLIDESCRIBE LASER

SERVICES: IMAGES WILL BE AVAILABLE SOON
OVER CAMPUS NETWORK; BEGINNING TO SCAN
IMAGES TO PHOTO-CD

MAUREEN BURNS
SENIOR MUSEUM SCIENTIST
UNIV. OF CALIFORNIA-IRVINE
VISUAL RESOURCES COLL., 104 STUDIO 4
IRVINE CA 92717-2775 USA
TELEPHONE: 7 1 4-824-8027 FAX: 7 1 +824-2450
EMAIL: MABURNS@UCI.EDU

COMPUTER: COMPUDYNE 486 DX NO.: 1

HARD DISK: 54OMB RAM: TOMB
COMPUTER: PARASOFT SALES CORP. 486DX2-66
NO.: 1

COMPUTER: AGI 3OOD 386 NO.: 1

HARD DISK: 133MB
PRINTER: HP LASERJET 2P +
BACK-UP UNIT: ARCH]VE XLE

DATABASE: VRMS 2.O
WORD PROCESSING: WORDPERFECT, MS WORD

SLIDE LABELS: TRAC INDUSTRIES LASER

AGCESS: STAFF & STUDENT ASSTS.
SERVICES: DATABASE SEARCHES, REPORTS

UNDA CALTAHAN
SLIDE CURATOR
MOUNT HOLYOKE COLLEGE, ART DEPT.
RM. 211, ART BLDG.
SOUTH HADLEY MA O1075.1499 USA
TELEPHONE: 41 3-538-2205 FAX: 41 3-538-21 44
EMAIL: LCALLAHA@tvtXC.UfH OLYOKE.EDU

COiTPUTER: IBM PS/VALUEPOINT 433DX/D NO.: 1

HARD DISK: 8MB RAM: 64OKB
COMPUTER: IBM PS/2 MODEL 70, 386 NO.: 1

RAM: 64OKB
PRINTER: HP LASERJET IIIP

DATABASE: VRMS

WORD PROCESSING: WORDPERFECT 5.1

SLIDE LABELS: SLIDESCRIBE PROLASER

ACCESS: SLIDE CURATOR, SLIDE CURATORIAL
ASST., SPECIAL PROJECTS ASST., TRAINED
STUDENT ASSTS.
SERVICES: SEARCHING WILL BE AVAILABLE TO
PROFESSORS & SEMINAR STUDENTS
EVENTUALLY

CLARE COHN-BROWN
BRANCH LIBRARIAN
N.Y. INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
EDUCATION HALL LIBRARY
OLD WESTBURY NY 1 1568.8000 USA
TELEPHONE: 5 1 6-686-7 57 I
EMAIL: ccoHN@ACL.NYIT.EDU

COMPUTER: DIGITAL NO.: 1

COMPUTER: MAGITRONIC NO.: 1

COMPUTER: ZENITH (SLIDES ONLY) NO.: 1

PRINTER: HP INKJET
BARCODE READER: INTERMEC

DATABASE: SLIDESCRIBE LABELBASE

SLIDE LABELS: IMAGE INNOVATIONS PIN-FEED

ACCESS: STAFF

#ERIC DEAN
CURATOR, VISUAL RESOURCES COLLECTION
IOWA STATE UNIV.
DESIGN ADMIN. 116 COLLEGE OF DESIGN
AMES IA 50011 USA
TETEPHONE: 5 1 5-294-8246
EMATL: ERICDEAN@IASTATE. EDU

COMPUTER: IBM PSA/ALUEPOINT 486SX (DATA
ACOUISITION) NO.: 1

HARD DISK: l3OMB
COMPUTER: APEX (PUBLIC TERMINAL) NO.: 2
PRINTER: PANASONIC KXP1124 (SLIDE LABELS)
PRINTER: HP LASERJET 4M
NETWORK SERVER: HDS 6115 (MAINFRAME)

DATABASE: SPIRES, DBASEIII+ (DATA
ACOUISITION)
WORD PROCESSING: MS OFFICE

SLIDE LABELS: SLIDESCRIBE PIN-FEED

ACCESS: ON-CAMPUS USERS
SERVICES: DATABASE SEARCHES; IMAGE
BROWSING PROJECT !N THE WORKS

18

VRA Bulletin, Vol. 23 [1996], Iss. 1, Art. 1

https://online.vraweb.org/vrab/vol23/iss1/1



14 PC PLATFORM

PATRICI,A JAMES DECOSTER
MANAGER OF VISUAL RESOURCES
KIMBELL ART MUSEUM
3333 CAMP BOWIE BLVD.
FT. WORTH TX 76r 07-2744 USA
TELEPHONE: 81 7-332-8451 X29O

COMPUTER: ECS NO.: 1

HARD DISK: l7OMB
PRINTER: HP LASERJET 4L
OTHER HARDWARE: TA ADLER ROYAL.
SATELLITE 8

DATABASE: VRMS
WORD PROCESSING: WORDPERFECT 6.0

SLIDE LABELS: LASER

ACCESS: MANAGER & MUSEUM ARCHIVIST

.NORINE DUNCAN
CURATOR
BROWN UNIV.
ART SLIDE LIBRARY, BOX 1855
PROVIDENCE RI O2912 USA
TELEPHONE: 4O 1 -8 63-3082
EMAIL: NORINE_DUNCAN@BROWN.EDU

COMPUTER: IBM MODEL 30/286 NO.: 1

HARD DISK: ANDATACO lGB
COMPUTER: IBM VALUEPOINT 486 NO.: 1

PRINTER: HP LASERJET
NETWORK SOFTWARE: NOVELL
DIGITIZING EOUIPMENT: NIKON COOLSCAN
(ACCESS)

DATABASE: VRMS
WORD PROCESSING: MS WORD
OTHER SOFTWARE: NETSCAPE

SLTDE LABELS: SLIDESCRIBE LASER &PIN-FEED

ACCESS: STAFF
SERVICES: ASSISTED REFERENCE, IMAGE REVIEW
ON WWW (INTRO. TO ART HISTORY)

KATHRYN EISENHARDT
SLIDE CURATOR
UNIV. OF MAINE, ART DEPT.
5712 CARNEGIE HALL
oPoNo ME 04469-5712 USA
TELEPHONE: 2O7 -581 -3 258

COMPUTER: MAXIMUS 486 DX/33 NO.: 1

RAM: 8MB
PRINTER: HP LASERJET 4
BACK-UP UNIT: COLORADO 25OMB

DATABASE: VRMS 2.2
WORD PROCESSING: WORDPERFECT 6.0

SLIDE LABELS: SLIDESCRIBE LASER

ACCESS: SLIDE CURATOR, SLIDE LIBRARY
STUDENT ASSTS., ART DEPT. FACULTY
SERVICES: DATABASE SEARCHES

JEFFREY S. ERICKSON
SL]DE CURATOR
DAVIDSON COLLEGE
P.O. BOX 1720
DAVIDSON NC 28036 USA
TELEPHONE: 7 O 4-89 2-2590 F AX: 7 O 4-89 2- 269 1

EMATL: JEERICKS@DAVIDSON.EDU

COMPUTER: DELL 45O/L 486 NO.: 1

HARD DISK: 23OMB RAM: 16MB
MONITOR: NES MULTI-SYNC SFGP
PRINTER: PANASONIC KXP-I624 DOT MATRIX
CD-ROM: PANASONIC 563
OTHER: SOUNDBLASTER SD-1 6

DATABASE: PARADOX (DOS & WINDOWS)
WORD PROCESSING: WORDPERFECT 6.0

SLIDE LABELS: UNIVERSITY PRODUCTS FOIL-BACK
PIN-FEED

ACCESS: SLIDE CURATOR

.I(ATHARINE FARINA
CURATOR OF SLIDE COLLECTION
UNIV. OF CONNECTICUT, DEPT. OF ART
U.99, RM. 1OO, 875 COVENTRY RD.
STORRS CT 06269.1O99 USA
TELEPHONE: 203-486-2262
EMATL: KFARINA@FINEARTS.SFA.UCONN.EDU

COMPUTER: ZENITH 286 NO.: 1

COMPUTER: IBM 486 NO.: 1

PRINTER: CITIZEN

DATABASE: DATAEASE
WORD PROCESSING: MS WORD
OTHER SOFTWARE: PAGEMAKER

SLIDE LABELS: PIN-FEED

ACCESS: SLIDE LIBRARY PERSONNEL TO ENTER
DATA
SERVICES: DATABASE SEARCHES

19

et al.: Special Bulletin #9



PC PLATFORM 15

TERRY FREEMAN
SLIDE CURATOR
COLORADO COLLEGE, ART DEPT.
14 E. CACHE LA POUDRE
COLORADO SPRINGS CO 8O9O3 USA
TELEPHONE: 71 9-389-6375 FAX: 7l 9-389-6882

COMPUTER: DELL DIMENSION XPS-P9O No.: 1

HARD DISK: lGB RAM: 16MB
PRINTER: HP LASER
CD.ROM: DELL

DATABASE: PC FILE
WORD PROCESSING: WORDPERFECT

SLIDE IABELS: HP LABEL PAPER LASER

ACCESS: ART DEPT.

.SHERYL FRISCH
SLIDE CURATOR
CALIFORNIA POLYTECHNIC STATE UNIV.
DEPT. OF ART & DESIGN
SAN LUIS OBISPO CA 93407 USA
TELEPHONE: 805-756-2O7 I
EMAIL: SFRISCH@OBOE.CALPOLY.EDU

COMPUTER: IBM PC|AT 486 NO.: 1

HARD DISK:S2OMB RAM: 8MB
PRINTER: HP LASERJET 3P
OTHER HARDWARE: PIONEER LASERDlSC PLAYER

DATABASE: VRMS
WORD PROCESSING: WORDPERFECT
OTHER SOFTWARE: AAT AUTHORIW REFERENCE
TOOLS, NETSCAPE

SLIDE LABELS: SLIDESCRIBE PROLASER

ACCESS: SLIDE CURATOR; PATRON ACCESS TO
ARTIST AUTHORITY
SERVICES: VRMS FUNCTIONS; ARTIST
AUTHORlTY

OANDREA GIBBS
NATIONAL GALLERY OF ART
PHOTOGRAPHIC ARCHIVES
WASH]NGTON DC 20565 USA
TELEPHON E: 20 2-842- 6034 F AX: 20 2-408-8 53O
EMAIL: PARCHIVES@AOL.COM 3

COMPUTER: IBM NO.: 9
NETWORK SERVER: IBM

ACCESS: ART HISTORY SCHOLARS

.MARLENE GORDON
SENIOR ASSOCIATE CURATOR
UNIV. OF MICHIGAN-DEARBORN
49O1 EVERGREEN RD.
DEARBORN MI 48128.1491 USA
TELEPHONE: 3 1 3-593-5463
EMAIL: MG ORDON@UMIcH.EDU

COMPUTER: IBM COMPATIBLE NO.: 1

HARD DISK: SOOMB
PRINTER: EPSON LO-51O DOT MATRIX

.ELISSA GRAFF
VISUAL RESOURCES CURATOR
APPALACHIAN STATE UNIV.
DEPT. OF ART
BOONE NC 28608 USA
TELEP HON Ez 7 O $ 262- 257 5
EMAIL: G RAFFER@XX.ACS.APPSTATE.EDU

COMPUTER: AT&T 6300 NO.: 1

PRINTER: IBM PROPRINTER
NETWORK SERVER: DEC STATION

THERESE GURSKI
LIBRARY DIRECTOR
FABRICA, CENTRO DI DOCUMENTAZIONE
VIA FERRAREZZA
CATENA DI VILLORBA 31O5O ITALY
TELEPHONE:39 422616214 FAX:39 422 609088
EMAIL: TG URSKI@FABRICA.IT

COMPUTER: COMPAO NO.: 4
HARD DISK: 45OMB RAM: 8MB
COMPUTER: IBM NO.: 1

COMPUTER: DIGITAL NO.: I
HARD DISK: 1GB
PRINTER: HP LASER
CD-ROM: PIONEER
BACK-UP UNIT: DIGITAL
NfiWORK SERVER: IBM/ETHERNET

DATABASE: INNOPAC, lSlS
WORD PROCESSING: MS WOBD, WORDPERFECT

ACCESS: LIBRARY PATRONS, NETWORK USERS
THROUGH TELNET: SISIFO.FABRICA.IT

20

VRA Bulletin, Vol. 23 [1996], Iss. 1, Art. 1

https://online.vraweb.org/vrab/vol23/iss1/1



16 PC PLATFORM

VIRGINI.A M. G. HALL
CURATOR, ART HISTORY SLIDE COLLECTION
JOHNS HOPKINS UNIV., DEPT. OF THE HIST. OF
ART
256 MERGENTHALER HALL
BALTIMORE MD 21218 USA
TELEPHOT{E: 41 O-51 6-7 122 FAX: 41 O-51 6-51 88
EillAlL: HALL_VMG @JHUNIX.HCF.JHU.EDU

CoMPUTER: COMPUDYNE 486 DX2l66 No.: 1

HARD DISK: IBM E-Z IDE DRIVE 245M8 RAM:
16MB
PRINTER: IBM OUIETWRITER lll
CDfiOf,l: MICROSOLUTIONS BACKPACK 2X
NETWORK SERVER: IETHERNET TO HOMEWOOD
(JHU)]
DIGITIZING EOUIPMENT: KODAK PHOTO CD
OTHER HARDWARE: DIAMOND VIPER VLB
ACCELERATOR BOARD

WORD PROCESSING: WORDPERFECT
OTHER SOFTWARE: NETSCAPE

SLIDE LABELS: PIN-FEED

ACCESS: FACULW, STAFF & STUDENTS OF JHU
COMMUNITY
SERVICES: CURRENTLY USING PHOTO-CDS lN
CONJUNCTION WITH SURVEY COURSE,
AVAILABLE TO STUDENTS USING SEVERAL
COMPUTER LABS ON CAMPUS. PLAN TO BUILD
IMAGE ARCHIVE AVAILABLE CAMPUS-WIDE
RUNNING NETSCAPE IN WINDOWS, MAC, X;
ARCHIVE WILL LINK IMAGE & TEXT

SHEILA HANNAH
DIR., BAINBRIDGE BUNTING MEM. SLIDE LIB.
UN!V. OF NEW MEXICO
F]NE ARTS CENTER
ALBUOUEROUE NM 87131-1396 USA
TELEPHONE: 505-277-641 5 FAX: 5O5- 277 -O7 Oa
EliAlL: SHANNAH@UNM.EDU

COMPUTER: IBM OR COMPATIBLE 486 NO.:4
HARD DISK: 23OMB RAM: 16MB
GD-ROM: IINTERNALI
COMPUTER: SALL-PC (LABELS) No.: 1

PRINTER: EPSON LO-2550 DOT MATRIX
PRINTER: HP LASERJET 4ML (OFFICE)

BACK-UP UNIT: IDISKETTESI

WORD PROCESSING: WORDPERFECT

SLIDE LABELS: TRAC INDUSTRIES PIN-FEED

ACCESA: SLIDE LIBRARY STAFF
SERVICES: ARCHIVING OF ACCESSION DATA;
CAMPUS NETWORK ACCESS; INTERNET ACCESS

LISE HAWKOS
CURATOR, ART SLIDE COLLECTION
ARIZONA STATE UNIV.
SCHOOL OF ART
TEMPE 4285287-15O5 USA
TELEPHONE: 602-965-6 1 63
EMAIL: ATUH@ASUACAD

COMPUTER: IBM PS/2 NO.: 1

COMPUTER: IBM PC/XT NO.: 1

PRINTER: OKIDATA 94
PRINTER: HP LASERJET
BARCODE READER: WORTHINGTON DATA SOL.
BACK-UP UNIT: TECHMAR OT
NETWORK SOFTWARE: NOVELL NETWARE

DATABASE: DATAEASE
WORD PROCESSING: MS WORD
OTHER SOFTWARE: MS PUBLISHER

SLIDE LABELS: TRAC INDUSTRIES PIN-FEED
BARCODE LABELS: STANDARD REGISTER

ACCESS: SCHOOL OF ART FACULTY, STAFF &
STUDENTS
SERVICES: DATABASE SEARCHES (SLIDE, ARTIST,
MANUSCRIPT FILES)

CHRISTINE HILKER
VISUAL RESOURCES DIRECTOR
UNIV. OF ARKANSAS SCHOOL OF ARCHITECTURE
2O9 VOL WALKER
FAYETTEVILLE AR 72701 USA
TELEPHONE: 5O1-575-3677 FAX: 501 -575-7 429
EMAIL: CHILKER@COMP.UARK.EDU

COMPUTER: TANGENT NO.: 1

HARD DISK: SOMB
PRINTER: PANASONIC DOT MATRIX

DATABASE: PARADOX

SLIDE LABELS: TRAC INDUSTRIES PIN-FEED

ACCESS: STAFF; IN THE PROCESS OF MAK]NG
DATA SEARCH AVAILABLE TO FACULTY
SERVICES: DATABASE SEARCH

21

et al.: Special Bulletin #9



PC PLATFORM 17

ELISSA TATIGIKIS IBERTI
SLIDE CURATOR/ADJUNCT ASST. PROF.
DOWLING COLLEGE
IDLEHOUR BLVD.
OAKDALE NY 11789-1999 USA
TEI"EPHOI{ E: 5 1 6- 244-3 o 9 2

COIiPUTER: GATEWAY 2OOO, 4SX/25 NO.: 1

HARD DISK: SOMB
PRINTER: HP LASER

DATABASE: VRMS
WORD PROCESSING: WORDPERFECT 5.1

AGCESS: SLIDE CURATOR & ASSOC. SLIDE
CURATORS
SERVICES: DATABASE SERVICES

FRANK DENNIS JACKSON
SLIDE LIBRARIAN
EMORY UNIV.
CARLOS HALL, ART HISTORY DEPT.
ATLANTA GA 30322 USA
TELEPHON E: 4O *7 27 - 6 262
EMAIL: FJACKOI @EMORY.EDU

COMPUTER: IBM PS/2 NO.: 1

HARD DISK: l6OMB
PRINTER: HP LASERJET 3P

DATABASE: VRMS
WORD PROCESSING: WORDPERFECT

SLIDE LABELS: LASER

ACCESS: ART HISTORY DEPT. ONLY
SERVICES: INTERNET ACCESS; UNIVERSITY
LIBRARY CATALOG & CD.LAN ACCESS

RENEE KENT
SLIDE LIBRARIAN
SARAH LAWRENCE COLLEGE
BRONXVILLE NY IO7O8 USA
TELEPHONE: 9 1 4-395-2300

COMPUTER: IBM PS/VALUEPOINT No.: 1

PRINTER: TOSHIBA P321 SL
PRINTER: IBM WHEELWRITER 6 (FOR LABELS)

DATABASE: DATAEASE
WORD PROCESSING: WORDPERFECT

SLIDE LABELS: IMAGE INNOVATIONS

ACCESS: COLLEGE FACULTY
SERVICES: DATABASE SEARCHES

BEN KESSLER
DIRECTOR, SLIDE & PHOTO COLLECTIONS
PRINCETON UNIV.
2O7 MCCORMICK HALL
PRINCETON NJ 08544 USA
TELEPHONE: 609-258-5853 FAX: 609-258-01 03
EMAIL: SLIDES @PUCC.PRINCETON.EDU

COMPUTER: IBM COMPATIBLES I{O.: 6
PRINTER: EPSON DOT MATRIX
NETWORKSERVER: NORTHGATE 486, 16MB RAM
6OOMB
NETWORK SOFTWARE: NOVELL NETWARE
DIGITIZING EOUIPMENT: NIKON SCANNER
(AVAILABLE)

DATABASE: ADVANCED REVELATION 3.1,
FOXBASE (LABELS, BUDGET)
WORD PROCESSING: WORDPERFECT

SLIDE LABELS: SLIDESCRIBE PROLABEL PIN-FEED

ACCESS: SLIDES/PHOTOS STAFF
SERVICES: ADMINISTRATIVE; CATALOGING

STEVEN KOWALIK
ART LIBRARIAN
HUNTER COLLEGE, CUNY
695 PARK AVE.
NEW YORK NY 1OO21 USA
TELEPHONE: 21 2-77 2-5054 FAX: 21 2-77 2-41 42
EMAIL: SKOWALIK@SHIVA.HUNTER.CUNY.EDU

COMPUTER: IBM 5O Z NO.: 1

COMPUTER: GATEWAY 2OOO NO.: 1

PRINTER: HP LASERJET 4

DATABASE: VRMS
WORD PROCESSING: WORDPERFECT 5.1

SLIDE LABELS: SLIDESCRIBE PROLASER STD
35MM

ACCESS: FACULTY & STUDENTS
SERVICES: LIBRARY OPAC; CD-ROMS SUCH AS
ART INDEX

22

VRA Bulletin, Vol. 23 [1996], Iss. 1, Art. 1

https://online.vraweb.org/vrab/vol23/iss1/1



18 PC PLATFORM

.PAM KRUPANSKI
SLIDE LIBRARIAN
TUFTS UNIV.
11 TALBOT AVE.
MEDFORD MA O2155 USA
TELEPHONE: 617 -627-3890
EMAIL: PKRUPANS @EMERALD.TUFTS. EDU

COMPUTER: IBM PS/2 NO.: 1

HARD DISK: l2OMB
PRINTER: HP LASERJET 4

DATABASE: DBASE IV
WORD PROCESSING: WORDPERFECT
SLIDE IABELS: SLIDESCRIBE LASER

ACCESS: SLIDE ROOM STAFF

BRENDA MACEACHERN
SLlDE CURATOR
UNIV. OF WESTERN ONTARIO
VISUAL ARTS DEPT.
LONDON ONT N6A 587 CANADA
TELEPHONE: 519-661 -3441 FAX: 519-661-2O2O
EMAIL: BRENDAM@JULlAN.Uwo.cA

COMPUTER: IBM COMPATIBLE 486 DX2l66 NO.: 3
HARD DISK: SAMSUNG 42O-26OM RAM: 4-8MB
PRINTER: APPLE LASER
PRINTER: IBM DOT MATRIX
BACK-UP UNIT: CIPHER
NETWORK SERVER: ZENITH 42OMB

DATABASE: DATAEASE
WORD PROCESSING: WORDPERFECT

SLIDE LABELS: UNIVERSITY PRODUCTS 633-5250
LASER

ACCESS: FACULW, STAFF, STUDENTS
SERVICES: MENU-DRIVEN DATABASE SEARCHES

LINDA MCRAE
DIRECTOR, VISUAL RESOURCES CENTER
UNIV. OF SOUTH FLOR]DA
FAH 11O
TAMPA FL 33620-7350 USA
TELEPHONE: 8 1 3-974-9234 FAX: 8 1 3-97 4-9226
EMAIL: MCRAE@ARTS.USF.EDU

COMPUTER: IBM COMPATIBLE 486 NO.: 1

HARD DISK: lSOMB RAM: 8MB
CD-RoM: IINTERNALI
COMPUTER: IBM COMPATIBLE 486 NO.: 1

CD-ROM: IINTERNALI
HARD DISK: 25OMB RAM: 16MB
CD-ROM: IINTERNALI
COMPUTER: IBM COMPATIBLE 386 (NET ACCESS,
WORD PROCESSING) NO.: 1

COMPUTER: IBM COMPATIBLE 286 (NET ACCESS,
WORD PROCESSING) NO.: 1

PRINTER: HP LASERJET IIP
PRINTER: EPSON FX286o DOT MATRIX (LABELS)

PRINTER: CITIZEN 2ooGX DOT MATRIX (WORD
PROCESSING)
PRINTER: PANASONIC KXP 1624 DOT MATRIX
(WORD PROCESSING)
BACK-UP UNIT: IFILESERVERI
BACK-UP SOFTWARE: BEAME & WHITESIDE
NETWORK SERVER: SUN/UNIX
DIGITIZING EOUIPMENT: [FLATBED & SLIDE
SCANNER (ACCESS)]

DATABASE: [!N-HOUSE DATABASEI
WORD PROCESSING: MS WORD FOR WINDOWS,
WORDPERFECT FOR WINDOWS
OTHER SOFTWARE: ADOBE PHOTOSHOP

SLIDE LABELS: AVERY PIN-FEED

ACCESS: STAFF
SERVICES: STUDY SLIDES AVAILABLE ON WWW
IN FALL'95

.JEANETTE C. MILLS
DIRECTOR OF VISUAL SERVICES
UNIV. OF WASHINGTON
SCHOOL OF ART, BOX 353440
SEATTLE WA 98195.3440 USA
TELEPHONE: 2O6-543-0649 FAX: 206-685-1 657
EMATL: JCMILLS@U.WASHINGToN.EDU

COMPUTER: DELPHI 486 DX2l66 NO.: 2
HARD DISK: 127M8 RAM: 16MB
MONITOR: 17" & 15' COLOR
CD-ROM: WEARNES BEETHOVEN 2X
COMPUTER: DELPHI 486 DX2l66 NO.: 1

HARD DISK: 127M8 RAM:16M8
MONITOR: 15" COLOR
PRINTER: IBM PROPRINTER lll DOT MATRIX
PRINTER: IBM LASER
NETWORK SERVER: IBM PS/2 MODEL 70 386,
145M8
NETWORK SOFTWARE: NOVELL NETWARE 3.12

DATABASE: FOXPRO (CUSTOM PROGRAM)
WORD PROCESSING: MS WORD FOR WINDOWS
OTHER SOFTWARE: MS EXCEL

SLIDE LABELS: TRAC PIN-FEED

ACCESS: STAFF ONLY
SERVICES: AT THE PRESENT OUR SYSTEM IS
ONLY USED FOR ACCESSIONING SLIDES

23

et al.: Special Bulletin #9



PC PLATFORM 19

MARTHA E. MINCEY
CURATOR OF VISUAL RESOURCES
SW MISSOURI STATE UNIV.
ART & DESIGN DEPT., 9O1 S. NATIONAL
SPRINGFIELD MO 65804 USA
TELEPHONE: 41 7-836-41 58
EMATL: MEMS98T@VMA.SMSU.EDU

COMPUTER: PRECISION 486 DX2 NO.: 1

HARD DISK: CONNOR 42OMB RAM: 16MB
PRINTER: EPSON AP 4OOO DOT MATRIX
CD-ROM: PANASONIC

WORD PROCESSING: WORDPERFECT 5.1; 6.1

SUDE LABELS: TRAC INDUSTRIES PIN-FEED

AGCESS: ANYONE
SERVICES: WORD PROCESSING, EMAIL

LINDY J. NARVER
DIRECTOR, VISUAL RESOURCES
UNIV. OF ILLINOIS, AT CHICAGO
AA SLIDE LIBRARY, 935 W. HARRISON

. cHtcAGo tL 60607-7039 USA
TELEPHONE: 31 2-413-2464 FAX: 31 2-413-2460
EMAIL: LNARVER@UIC.EDU

COMPUTER: DELL 4331L,486 NO.: 1

COMPUTER: IBM PS/2 No.: 1

RAM: lO24KB
PRINTER: HP DESKJET INKJET
PRINTER: OKIDATA MICROLINE 393 DOT MATRIX
CD-ROM: SOUND BLASTER DISCOVERY

DATABASE: DATAEASE
WORD PROCESSING: WORDPERFECT 6.0,
WORDPERFECT 5.1
OTHER SOFTWARE: ALDUS PHOTOSTYLER,
ALTAMIRA COMPOSER

SLIDE IABELS: AMERICAN LIBRARY COLOR
SLIDES PlN.FEED

ACCESS: DIRECTOR

ASTRID R. OTEY
SLIDE CURATOR
MIAMI UNIV.
11O ART BLDG.
OXFORD OH 45056 USA
TELEPHONE: 51 3-529-742O FAX: 51 3-529-1 992
EMAIL: AOTEY@MIAMIU.ACS.MUOHIO.EDU

COMPUTER: IBM PC/AT No.: 2
HARD DISK:4O MB
COMPUTER: NCR 386 NO.: 1

HARD DISK: 33 MB
COMPUTER: IBM VALUEPOINT 466DX2/DP NO.: 1

HARD DISK: 34O MB RAM: 8 MB
PRINTER: EPSON LO-15OO DOT MATRIX (LABELS)

BARCODE READER: WELCH ALLYN HBD-PC
SCANNER
BACK-UP UNIT: MOUNTAIN FILESAFE TAPE 7150
NETWORK SERVER: IBM PS/2 MODEL s7 SLC,
252M8

DATABASE: DBASE!|I+ (FLEX CUSTOM PROGRAM)
WORD PROCESSING: WORDPERFECT, MS WORD
OTHER SOFTWARE: MS OFFICE

SLIDE LABELS: UNIVERSITY PRODUCTS FOIL-
BACKED PIN.FEED
BARCODE IABELS: DATA COMPOSITION lNC.

ACCESS: SLIDE CURATOR & ASST.; ART HISTORY
FACULTY
SERVTCES: DATABASE FUNCTIONS; INTERNET
ACCESS

.VEIKKO A. PAKKANEN
CURATOR
FINNISH NATIONAL GALLERY
CENTRAL ART ARCHIVES, KAIVOKATU 2
HELSINKI FIN-OOlOO FINLAND
TELEPHONE: +358-O-17336386 FAX: +358-0-
17336248
EMATL: POSTMASTER@FNG.F1

COMPUTER: XPROS NO.:85
HARD DISK: SEAGATE, OUANTUM A.O.,43-125M8
RAM: +8MB
COMPUTER: ALR PC

PBINTER: NEC LASER
PRINTER: HP LASER
CD-ROM: HITACHI
BACK.UP UNIT: HP SURESTORE
NETWORK SERVER: XPRO (2), TO lOGB
NETWoRK SOFTWARE: NOVELL NETWARE 3.11
DIGITIZING EOUIPMENT: AGFA ARCUS ll SCANNER

DATABASE: SQL BASE 5.2 (5O USERS)
WORD PROCESSING: MS OFFICE
OTHER SOFTWARE: ALDUS PHOTOSHOP lll

ACCESS: STAFF OF F]NNISH NATIONAL GALLERY
&, THROUGH REMOTE SYSTEM ACCESS, THE
STAFF OF RURAL ART MUSEUMS.
SERVICES: DATABASE SEARCHES; DATABASE
CONSISTS OF THE COLLECTION OF ARTWORKS OF
FNG & DOCUMENTS CONCERNING THE ART.

24

VRA Bulletin, Vol. 23 [1996], Iss. 1, Art. 1

https://online.vraweb.org/vrab/vol23/iss1/1



20 PC PLATFORM

SU8AN PAS8MAN
SLIDE LIBRARIAN
WESLEYAN UNIV.
SLIDE LIBRARY, ART DEPT.
MIDDLETOWN CT 06459-0442 USA
TETEPHONE: 860-685-3177

COMPUTER: PENTIUM NO.: 1

HARD DISK: 42OMB RAM: 8MB
CD-ROM: IINTERNALI
PRINTER: HP LASERJET 3P

DATABASE: VRMS
WORD PROCESSING: WORDPERFECT

SLIDE LABELS: LASER

ACCESS: SLIDE LIBRARIAN & ASST. SLIDE
LIBRARIAN
SERVICES: DATABASE SEARCHES

SARA JANE PEARMAN
SLIDE LIBRARIAN
CLEVELAND MUSEUM OF ART
1 1 150 EAST BLVD.
CLEVELAND OH 44108 USA
TELEPHONE: 216-421-734o X545 FAX: 216-421-
7340 X545
EMAIL: SAP@PO.cwRU.EDU

COMPUTER: IBM 486 COMPATIBLES No.: 3
RAM: 8MB
PRINTER: ALPS
PRINTER: TOSHIBA
BARCODE READER: PERCON SERIES 1O +
BACK.UP UNIT: TRAKKER
NETWoRK SOFTWARE: NOVELL NETWARE

DATABASE: REDISCOVERY, O&A
WORD PROCESSING: WORDPERFECT FOR

WINDOWS
OTHER SOFTWARE: LOTUS 1-2-3

SLIDE LABELS: UNIVERSITY PRODUCTS PIN-FEED
BARCODE LABELS: DYNX

ACCESS: MUSEUM STAFF, UNIVERSITIES, CWRU,
PUBLIC

SHERRY P()IRRIER
CURATOR OF VISUAL RESOURCES
SMITH COLLEGE
ART DEPT.
NORTHAMPTON MA 01063 USA
TELEPHONE: 413-585-31 16 FAX: 413-585-31 19
EllAlL: SPOIRRIE@S MITH.SMITH.EDU

COf,IPUTER: IBM PS/2 55SX, 386 NO.: 2
RAM: 512K8
PRINTER: EPSON LO87o DoT MATRIX

PRINTER: IBM PROPRINTER

DATABASE: VRMS
WORD PROCESSING: XYWRITE

SLIDE LABELS: SLIDESCRIBE PIN-FEED
SUPPLIES: UNIVERSITY PROD. CARDS

ACCESS: STAFF ONLY
SERVICES: DATABASE SEARCHES

HEIDI RAATZ
SLIDE LIBRARIAN
MINNEAPOLIS INSTITUTE OF ARTS
24OO THIRD AVE. SOUTH
MINNEAPOLIS MN 55404 USA
TELEPHONE: 61 2-870-31 96

COMPUTER: IBM PS/2 NO.: 1

PRINTER: HP DESKJET 5OO INKJET

WORD PROCESSING: WORDPERFECT 5.1

SLIDE LABELS: SLIDESCRIBE PROLASER

ACCESS: SLIDE LIBRARIAN & SLIDE LIBRARY
ASST.

JENNI RODDA
CURATOR, VISUAL RESOURCES COLLECTION
INST. OF FINE ARTS, NEW YORK UNIV.
1 EAST 78TH ST.
NEW YORK NY 1OO21 USA
TELEPHONE: 212-772-5872 FAX: 21 2-772-5807
EMAIL: RODDAJ@lS2.NYU.EDU

COMPUTER: PREMIER 151O NO.: 1

HARD DISK: >1MB RAM:64K8
PRINTER: HP

WORD PROCESSING: WORDPERFECT 5.1
OTHER SOFTWARE: PROCOMM +

SLIDE IABELS: AVERY

ACCESS: STAFF ONLY
SERVICES: WORD PROCESSING

25

et al.: Special Bulletin #9



PC PLATFORM 21

D. JO SCHAFFER
CURATOR, VISUAL RESOURCES
SUNY COLLEGE AT CORTLAND
ART & ART HISTORY DEPT.
CORTLAND NY 13045 USA
TELEPHONE: 607-753-431 I FAX: 607-753-5999
EMAIL: SCHAFFERJ@SNYCORVA.CORTLAND.EDU

COMPUTER: GENESIS VALUE 48O NO.: 2
HARD DISK: 42OMB RAM: 8MB
PBINTER: IBM PROPRINTER DOT MATRIX
CD-ROM: TOSHIBA

DATABASE: SMART II , ALPHA V
WORD PROCESSING: WORDPERFECT 5.1, MS
WORD

SLIDE LABELS: PIN-FEED

ACCESS: COMPANION PC AVAILABLE TO ALL
USERS & BORROWERS
SERVICES: DATABASE SEARCHES; AAT; ULAN;
ANCIENT NAMES

TNANCY SCHULLER
VISUAL RESOURCES COLLECT]ON CURATOR
UNIV. OF TEXAS, AUSTIN
ART & ART HISTORY DEPT.
AUSTIN TX 78712.1 285 USA
TELEPHONE: 51 2-47 1 -4337
EMATL: SCHULLER@UTS.cc.UTEXAS.EDU

COMPUTER: DELL 425s/NP NO.: 6
COMPUTER: DELL PENTIUM OPTIPLEX 6H575
NO.: 2
COMPUTER: PCV INNOVATIONS NO.: 1

PRINTER: LEXMARK 2390 PLUS (2)
PRINTER: HP DESKWRITER
PRINTER: IBM PROPRINTER (2)
PRINTER: EPSON LO57O + DOT MATRIX
PRINTER: CANON &J-3OO INKJET
PRINTER: PANASONIC KX-PlOSO|

DATABASE: DATAEASE
WORD PROCESSING: MS WORD 5.1
OTHER SOFTWARE: EUDORA

SLIDE IABELS: UNIVERSITY PRODUCTS PIN-FEED

ACCESS: ADMINISTRATORS; STUDENTS &
FACULTY
SERVICES: DATABASE SEARCHES

EDWARD SERNIE
SLlDE CURATOR
MCMASTER UNIV., ART & ART HISTORY, TSH-316
1280 MA|N ST. W.
HAMILTON ON L8S 4M2 CANADA
TELEPHONE: 9O5-525-9 1 40 X23927
EMAIL: SERNIEE@MCMASTER.CA

COMPUTER: NIDUS 386 NO.: 1

PRINTER: CANON BUBBLE JET &r-3OO INKJET
BARCODE READER: BARCODE lND., BARPEN 40
BACK-UP UNIT: SYTOS TAPE DRIVE TLC-45/6O
NETWORK SERVER: IETHERNETI
NETWORK SOFTWARE: PINE MAIL

DATABASE: DATAPERFECT 2. 1

WORD PROCESSING: WORDPERFECT 5.1
OTHER SOFTWARE: PRINTBAR ll 2, WORDPERFECT
LIBRARY

SLIDE LABELS: UNIVERSITY PRODUCTS PERMA-
SEAL PIN.FEED
BARCODE LABELS: AVERY (IN-HOUSE)

ACCESS: SLIDE CURATOR; ALL COLLECTION
USERS IN THE FUTURE
SERVICES: DATABASE SEARCHES WITH READ-
ONLY ACCESS FOR COLLECTION USERS

.MARTINE SHERRILL
CURATOR OF SLIDES & PRINTS
WAKE FOREST UN!V., AYCOCK ART SLIDE
LIBRARY
SCALES FINE ART CTR., RM. 110
WINSTON.SALEM NC 27106 USA
TELEPHONE: 91 O-759-5078 FAX: 91 O-759-5668
EMAIL: MARTINE@WFU.EDU

COMPUTER: ZENITH PC 286 NO.: 1

PRINTER: PANASONIC INKJET
CD-ROM: APPLE CD 3OOl+
OTHER HARDWARE: PIONEER LASERDISK PLAYER

DATABASE: SLIDESCRIBE LABELBASE
WORD PROCESSING: MS WORD, SOFT WINDOWS

SLIDE IABELS: UNIVERSAL PRODUCTS PIN-FEED

ACCESS: CURATOR ONLY

ANN SILVER
SLIDE CURATOR
CENTRE COLLEGE
600 W. WALNUT
DANVILLE KY 40422 USA
TELEPHONE: 606-238-5438

COMPUTER: IBM PS/2 50 NO.: 1

HARD DISK: 3OMB
PRINTER: HP LASERJET 3

DATABASE: DBASE
WORD PROCESSING: WORDPERFECT

SLIDE LABELS: SLIDESCRIBE PROLASER

ACCESS: SLIDE CURATOR

26

VRA Bulletin, Vol. 23 [1996], Iss. 1, Art. 1

https://online.vraweb.org/vrab/vol23/iss1/1



22 PC PLATFORM

URSUIA STAMMLER
DIRECTOR, ARCHITECTURAL RESOURCE CENTER
UNIV. OF KANSAS, SCH. OF ARCH. & URBAN
DESIGN
MARVIN /+O5

LAWRENCE KS 66045 USA
TEIEPHOIIIE: 9 1 3-8 64-3244

COIJIPUTER: NEC 486 66MHZ NO.: 1

HARD DISK: 525M8
COiIPUTER: ZENITH 386 NO.: 1

HARD DISK: 8OMB
COMPUTER: MICROTECH PENTIUM 90 NO.: 1

HARD DISK: l GB
COiIPUTER: MICROTECH PENTIUM 90 NO.: 1

HARD DISK: SOOMB
PRINTER: HP LASERJET 2
EACK-UP UNIT: COLORADO JUMBO TAPE DRIVE
EACK-UP UNIT: IOMEGA ZIP DRIVE
NETWORK SOFTWARE: WINDOWS FOR

WORKGROUPS

DATABASE: FOXPRO
WORD PROCESSING: MS WORD
OTHER SOFTWARE: PERSONAL LIBRARIAN, MS
OFFICE

SLIDE IABELS: AVERY 5267 LASER

AGCESS: LIBRARIAN; STUDENT & FACULTY
USERS ARE ABLE TO ACCESS SLIDES IN
DATABASE VIA SEARCH ENGINE
SERVICES: DATABASE SEARCHES

HELGA STEGEf,,IANN
CURATOR OF VISUAL RESOURCES
OUEEN'S UNIV.
DEPT. OF ART
KINGSTON ON CANADA
TELEPHONE: 61 3-545-61 62
EMAIL: STEG EMNH@OUcDN.OUEENSU.CA

COMPUTER: PACKARD BELL FORCE 715 486DX33
NO.: 1

HARD DISK: 34OMB RAM: 8MB
COMPUTER: PACKARD BELL FORCE 2O2o 486SX
NO.: 1

HARD DISK: 21OMB RAM: 4MB
COMPUTER: PACKARD BELL F482 PENTIUM 7sMH
NO.: 1

RAM: 8MB
PRINTER: HP LASERJET 4P
BACK-UP UNIT: ITAPE BACKUPI
NETWORK SOFTWARE: NOVELL NETWARE LITE

DATABASE: DATAEASE
WORD PROCESSING: MS WORKS

SLIDE LABELS: LASER

ACCES9: STAFF ONLY
SERVICES: DATABASE SEARCHES

MARC1A STEIN
SLIDE LIBRARIAN
MUSEUM OF FINE ARTS, HOUSTON
P.O. BOX 6826
HOUSTON TX 77265 USA
TELEPHONE: 71 3-639-7730 FAX: 71 3-639-7740
EMAIL: JESSIE@NEOSOFT.COM

COMPUTER: NEC POWERMATE lNO.: 1

HARD DISK: l2OMB RAM: 612K8
PRINTER: PANASONIC DOT MATRIX

DATABASE: Q&A, LOTUS
WORD PROCESSING: WORDPERFECT 5.O

SLIDE LABELS: SLIDESCR]BE PIN-FEED

ACCESS: SLIDE LIBRARIAN & ASST.

.BARBARA STEINBERG
SLIDE LIBRARIAN
UNIV. OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
ART & ART HIST. DEPT., 30 COLLEGE RD.
DURHAM NH 03824 USA
TELEPHONE: 603-862-381 8 FAX: 603-862-2191
EMATL: BARBARAS@CHRISTA.UNH.EDU

COMPUTER: DELL 325P NO.: 1

HARD DISK: l2OMB RAM: 8MB
PRINTER: HP LASERJET IIIP
BACK-UP UNIT: COLORADO TAPE
DlclTlZtNG EOUIPMENT: [ACCESS ON CAMPUS]

DATABASE: VRMS
WORD PROCESSING: WORDPERFECT 5.1
OTHER SOFTWARE: PC FILE, PRINTMASTER

SLIDE LABELS: IMAGE INNOVATIONS LASER

ACGESS: SLIDE LIBRARIAN; FACULW;
EVENTUALLY STUDENTS
SERVICES: DATABASE SEARCHES; CD-ROM

BARBARA STB/ENSON
SLlDE CURATOR
CARLETON UNlV., SSAC: ART HISTORY
S.P.46O, 1 125 COLONEL BY DR.
OTTAWA ONT KlS 586 CANADA
TELEPHONE: 61 3-788-2600 X2348 FAX: 61 3-788-
3575
EMATL: BARBARA_STEVENSON@CARLETON.cA

COMPUTER: PACKARD BELL NO.: 1

HARD DISK: 17OMB RAM: 4MB
PRINTER: HP LASERJET 4

DATABASE: DATAEASE
WORO PROCESSING: WORDPERFECT 5.1

SLIDE LABELS: SL]DESCRIBE PROLASER

ACCESS: STAFF ONLY

27

et al.: Special Bulletin #9



PC PLATFORM 23

ANN M. THOMAS
SLIDE CURATOR
UNION COLLEGE
ARTS BLDG. RM.214
SCHENECTADY NY 12308 USA
TELEPHOI{E: 518-388-6565 FAX: 51 8-388-6462
EMAIL: THOMASA@G AR.UNtON.EDU

COMPUTER: lBM MODEL 55 SX NO.: 1

HARD DISK: 6OMB
PRINTER: STAR Nx-243O DoT MATRIX

SLIDE I,ABELS: PIN-FEED

ACGESS: SLIDE CURATOR
SERVICES: INTERNET & WWW ACCESS

JACOUzuNE WGART
VISUAL RESOURCE CURATOR
DRURY COLLEGE, F. W. OLIN LIBRARY
9OO N. BENTON
SPRINGFIELD MO 65802 USA
TELEPHONEz 417 -87 3-7 496 FAX: 41 7 -87 3-7 432
EMATL: JTYG ART@LIB. DRURY.EDU

COMPUTER: IBM PS/2 35SX No.: 1

HARD DISK: l2OMB
PRINTER: PANASONIC KX-PI 1244 DoT MATRIX
BACK-UP UNIT: INETWORK SERVER, TAPEI
NETWORK SERVER: IBM RS 6000

DATABASE: PC FILE +
WORD PROCESSING: WORDPERFECT FOR
WINDOWS

SLIDE LABELS: LIGHT IMPRESSIONS ARCHIVAL
PIN.FEED

ACCESS: SLIDE LIBRARY USERS & EMPLOYEES;
DATABASE ACCESSIBLE ON 1 WORKSTATION.
SERVICES: DATABASE SEARCHES

CAROL VAN SCHAACK
SLIDE CURATOR
COLGATE UNIV.
ART & ART HISTORY
HAMILTON NY 13346 USA
TELEPHONE: 31 5-824-7594 FAX: 3 1 5-82+77 87
EMAIL: CVANSCHAACK@CENTER.COLG ATE. EDU

COiJIPUTER: ZENITH 238625 No.: I
RAM:3328K8
PRINTER: PANASONIC DOT MATRIX
BACK-UP UNIT: COLORADO MEMORY SYSTEMS
TAPE

DATABASE: VRMS
WORD PROCESSING: WORDPERFECT

SLIDE LABELS: SLIDESCRIBE PROLABEL PIN-FEED

ACCESS: SLIDE LIBRARY STAFF
SERVICES: DATABASE SEARCHES (CA. 3006 OF
THE COLLECTTON)

KATHRYN VAUGHN
SLIDE LIBRARIAN
HOBART & WILLIAM SMITH COLLEGES
GENEVA NY 14456 USA
TELEPHONE: 3l 5-781-2936 FAX: 31 5-781-3689
EMAIL: VAUG HN_K@HWS.EDU

COMPUTER: GATEWAY 2OOO 4SX-33 NO.: 1

PRINTER: PANASONIC

DATABASE: S LIDERUN/IMAG ERUN
WORD PROCESSING: WORDPERFECT

SLIDE IABELS: AVERY PIN-FEED

ACCESS: FACULTY, LIBRARY STAFF
SERVICES: DATABASE SEARCHES

CHERYL VOGLER
SLIDE CURATOR
ST. LOUIS ART MUSEUM
1 FINE ARTS DR., FOREST PARK
ST. LOUIS MO 63110 USA
TELEPHONE. 31 +7 21-0067 FAX: 31 +721-6172
EMATL: BM.L2V@RLG.STANFORD.EDU

COMPUTER: COMPAQ PROLINEA 386/25 NO.: 1

HARD DISK: 84MB RAM: 2MB
PRINTER: PANASONIC DOT MATRIX
NETWORK SOFTWARE: NOVELL 3.12

DATABASE: MICS
WORD PROCESSING: WORDPERFECT 5.1

SLIDE LABELS: TRAC INDUSTRIES PIN-FEED

ACCESS: SLIDE DEPT. STAFF & VOLUNTEERS, &
MUSEUM STAFF
sERVlcEs: DATABASE SEARCHES

28

VRA Bulletin, Vol. 23 [1996], Iss. 1, Art. 1

https://online.vraweb.org/vrab/vol23/iss1/1



24 PC PLATFORM

SANDRA WALIGR
VISUAL RESOURCES SPECIALIST
UNIV. OF TENNESSEE, KNOXVILLE
DEPT. OF ART, 1715 VOLUNTEER BLVD.
KNOXVILLE TN 37996-2410 USA
TELEPHONE: 61 5-974-31 96
EMAIL: SWALKERS@UTK.EDU

COMPUTER: ZENITH Z-SELECT lOO 486 NO.: 1

PRINTER: TOSHIBA P351 SX
NETWORK SERVER: ILAN W/UT HODGES LIBRARYI

DATABASE: MICS
WORD PRoCESSING: WORDPERFECT

SUDE LABELS: TRAC INDUSTRIES PIN-FEED

ACCESS: FACULTY, WITH ASSISTANCE OF

VISUAL RESOURCES SPECIALIST
SERVICES: DATABASE SEARCHES; PRODUCTION
oF SLIDE LABELS; INTERNET & WWW BRoWSER;
ACCESS TO ONLINE LIBRARY CATALOG & ONLINE
CD-ROMS IN LIBRARY.

J. DUSTIN WEES
PHOTOGRAPH & SLIDE LIBRARIAN
STERLING & FRANCINE CLARK ART INST.
BOX 8, 225 SOUTH ST.
WILLIAMSTOWN MA 01267 USA
TELEPHONE: 41 3-458-9545 FAX: 41 3-458-2336
EMAIL: DWEES@cLARK.WILLIAMS.EDU

COMPUTER: DELL NO.: 4
PRINTEF: HP LASER
PRINTER: IBM OUIETWRITER
NETWORK SERVER: DELL/UNIX

DATABASE: QUESTOR ARGUS
WORD PROCESSING: MS WORD FOR WINDOWS

SLIDE LABELS: AVERY SPECIAL ORDER PIN-FEED

ACCESS: DATABASE: ALL STAFF AT CLARK ART
INST., WILLIAMS COLLEGE MUSEUM OF ART &
WILLIAMS COLLEGE ART DEPT.
SERVICES: VARIES DEPENDING UPON SECURITY.
SOME HAVE UPDATE, OTHERS ONLY SEARCH &
VIEW, OPTIONS.

LYNDA S. WHITE
ASST. FINE ARTS LIBRARIAN
UNIV. OF VIRGINIA, FISKE KIMBALL FINE ARTS
LIBRARY
BAYLY DRIVE
CHARLOTTESVILLE VA 22903 USA
TELEPHONE: 8OS9 2$6604 FAX: 8O4-982-267 I
EMAIL: LSW6Y@VIRG INIA.EDU

COMPUTER: IBM COMPATIBLE 486 NO.: 2
HARD DISK: 4OMB RAM: 6/IOKB
PRINTER: EPSON LXSOO DOT MATRIX

PRINTER: APPLE LASERWRITER (LABELS}
BAcK-uP UNIT: TMAINFRAME FoR DATABASE;
SERVER FOR WORD PROCESSING]
NETWORK SOFTWARE: NOVELL NETWARE
DIGITIZING EOUIPMENT: NIKON SCANNER
AVAILABLE

DATABASE: NOTIS
WORD PROCESSING: WORDPERFECT

SLIDE LABELS: AVERY LASER
BARCODE LABELS: AVERY, LOCALLY PRODUCED
ocR

ACCESS: ANYONE WITH INTERNET ACCESS
SERVICES: DATABASE KEYWORD & BOOLEAN
SEARCHES

MICHAEL WSHART
PHOTO LIBRARIAN
WORLD BANK
2454 ONTARIO RD., NW
WASHINGTON DC 2OOO9 USA
TELEPHONE: 202-47 3-521 6 FAX: 202-522-2637
EMAIL: MwISHART@WORLDBANK.ORG

CoMPUTER: DELL OPTIPLEX XM 590 No.: 1

PRINTER: EPSON DOT MATRIX
PRINTER: HP LASERJET 4
DIGITIZING EOUIPMENT: KODAK PHOTO CD

DATABASE: MS ACCESS (CUSTOM DESIGNED),
CAPTION POWER
WORD PROCESSING: MS WORD
OTHER SOFTWARE: MS EXCEL

SLIDE LABELS: AVERY 4027 PIN-FEED

ACCESS: PHOTO LIBRARIAN ONLY, AT PRESENT.
NETWORK IN FUTURE. INTERNET BEYOND (7)

SERVICES: DATABASE SEARCHES BY USERS TO
FIND THE PICTURES THEY NEED.

29

et al.: Special Bulletin #9



PC PLATFORM 25

KATHY AMMERER
CURATOR, SLIDE LIBRARY
CALIFORNIA STATE UNIV., DOMINGUEZ HILLS
1000 E. vtcToRtA sT.
CARSON CA 90747 USA
TELEPHOIIIE: 31O-51 6-3334 FAX: 31O-51 6-4268
EllAlL: KZIMMERER@DHVX2o.cSUDH.EDU

COMPUTER: DELL DIMENSION XPS P9OC No.: 1

HARD DISK: lGB RAM: 16MB
COMPUTER: COMPAO PROLINEA 4/255 NO.: 1

PRINTER: HP LASER
PRINTER: EPSON DOT MATRIX
CD.ROM: DELL

OTHER SOFTWARE: ASYMMETRIX TOOLBOOK

SLIDE LABELS: PIN-FEED

ACCESS: SLIDE CURATOR; ART DEPT. &
HUMANITIES PROFESSORS
SERVICES: SLIDES & CD-ROM

HANS ZONNEVVLLE
NEDERLANDS FOTO INSTITUUT
WITTE DE WITHSTRAAT 63
ROTTERDAM NL-3O12 BN NETHERLANDS
TELEPHONE: + 31 -10-213201 1

EMAIL: HANZONNEV@KNOWARE.NL

COMPUTER: PC 486/33 No.: 1

HARD DISK: 25OMB
PRINTER: HP LASERJET 4
BARCODE READER: DATALOGIC
NETWORK SOFTWARE: ARTIS OFT LANTASTIC

DATABASE: ADLIB
WORD PROCESSING: WORDPERFECT 5.1 & 6.0
OTHER SOFTWARE: PLANPERFECT

SLIDE LABELS: LASER
BARCODE LABELS: IIN.HOUSE LASER PRINTED]

ACCESS: SLIDE LIBRARY MANAGERS
SERVICES: BIBLIOG RAPHIC SEARCHES

30

VRA Bulletin, Vol. 23 [1996], Iss. 1, Art. 1

https://online.vraweb.org/vrab/vol23/iss1/1



26 OTHER PLATFORMS

#ERIC DEAN
CURATOR, VISUAL RESOURCES COLLECT]ON
IOWA STATE UNIV.
DESIGN ADMIN. 116 COLLEGE OF DESIGN
AMES IA 5OO11 USA
TELEPHONE: 51 5-294-8246
EflAlL: ERICDEAN@IASTATE.EDU

COMPUTER: DEC 5OOO/133 (IMAGING) NO.: 1

UNIX
HARD DISK: 23OMB
COMPUTER: DEC ALPHA 3OOOL (IMAGING) NO.:
UNIX

ACCESS: ON.CAMPUS USERS
SERVICES: DATABASE SEARCHES; IMAGE
BROWSING PROJECT IN THE WORKS

PATRIC1A L. KEATS
VISUAL IMAGES CATALOGER/RES. LIBRARIAN
CALIFORNIA HISTORICAL SOCIETY
678 MTSSION ST.
SAN FRANCISCO CA 94105 USA
TELEPHONE: 4t 5-357-1848 FAX: 415-357-185O
EMATL: PATKEATS @CALH IST. ORG

COMPUTER: NEXTSTEP NO.: 12 NEXT
HARD DISK: 10GB RAM: 16-40M8
PRINTER: NEXT 4OO DPI LASER
CD-ROM: NEXT (SONY) & PLI

BACK-UP UNIT: IDAT DRIVEI
NETWORK SERVER: NEXT W/FUJITSU, C-GATE
DISK
DIGITIZING EOUIPMENT: FUJITSU, UMAX

DATABASE: SYBASE, WRITE NOW, DATAPHILE
WORD PROCESSING: WORDPERFECT
OTHER SOFTWARE: COLUMBIA LIBRARY SYSTEM,
MITINET (CATALOGING)

ACCESS: ALL EMPLOYEES HAVE NEXT ACCESS
ON OPAC (CLS). MITINET IS USED ONLY BY
LIBRARY.
SERVICES: CUSTOMER SERVICE, EMAIL,
NEWSLETTERS

+ MARYLY SNOW
LIBRARIAN
UNIV. OF CALIFORNIA-BERKELEY, ARCH. SLIDE
LIB.
232 WURSTER HALL
BERKELEY CA 94720-18OO USA
TELEPHONE: 510-642-3439 FAX: 510-643-5607
EMAIL: SLIDES@CED.BERKELEY.EDU

COMPUTER: SUN 3/5O NO.: 2 UNIX
COMPUTER: SUN 3/60 NO.: 1 UNIX
CD-ROM: SUN
NETWORK SERVER: SUN

ACCESS: ANYONE ON WWW

31

et al.: Special Bulletin #9



INDEX--COMPUTER HARDWARE 27

COMPUTERS-PC

AGI, 13
ALR, 19
ALTEC, 12
APEX, 13
AT&T, 1 5
AUVA, 12
coMPAO, 15, 23 , 25
COMPUDYNE, 13, 16
DELL, 12, 14, 15, 19, 21 , 22, 24, 25
DELPHI, 18
DIGITAL, 13, 15
ECS, 14
GATEWAY 2OOO, 17, 23
GENESIS, 21
lBM, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 23

PSl2, 13, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21 , 23
VALUEPOINT, 1 3, 14, 17 , 1 9

MAGITRONIC, 13
MAXIMUS, 14
MECER , 12
MICROTECH,22
NEC, 22
NIDUS, 21
PACKARD BELL, 22
PARASOFT SALES CORP., 13
PCV INNOVATIONS, 21
PRECISION, 19
PREMIER, 20
SALL.PC, 16
TANGENT, 16
XPROS, 1 9
zENlTH, 13, 14, 21 , 22, 23, 24

COMPUTERS..APPLE MACINTOS H

CENTRIS, 6, 8, 9
CLASSIC, T, 8
ll, 5, 10
llci, 1, 2, 3,7, 8
llcx, 1, 3, 1 1

llsi, 1, 5,7, 1 1

llx, 5
LC ll, 5, 6
LC lll, 2,7
PERFORMA,7,9,lO
POWER MAC, 1,2,3,4,5, 6, 7,8,9,10, 11

POWER PC, 2, 4, 10
POWERBOOK, 5
OUADRA, 3, 4, 6,8, 9
sE, 1,3,4,5,7,9, 10

COM PUTERS--OTHER PLATFORMS

DEC, 26
NEXTSTEP,26
SUN, 26

BACK-UP UNITS

APPLE TAPE DRIVE, I O
APS DAT, 2,5
ARCHIVE XLE, 13
BERNOULLI, 5
CIPHER, 18
coLoRADO, 14, 22, 23
coNNoR,12
DIGITAL, 15
EVEREX EMAC, 8, 9
HEWLETT PACKARD, 19
loMEGA, 1, 8, 12, 22
MAXOPTIX, 4
MICRONET ADVANTAGE, 11

SONY, 2
SYOUEST, 7
SYTOS, 21
TECHMAR OT, 16
TRAKKER, 20

DIGITIZING EOUIPMENT

AGFA FLATBED SCANNER, 4, 19
APPLE SCANNER, 3, 9
EPSON SCANNER, 4
FUJITSU,26
HEWLETT PACKARD, 5
KODAK SCANNER, 1O

KODAK PHOTO CD, 16,24
LACIE SILVERSCANNER, 2, 1 1

MICROTEK SCANMAKER, 1, 2, 3, 8
NIKON COOLSCAN, 2,5, 11, 14, 17, 24
POLAROID SPRINTSCAN, 1, 2, 4,7, 8, 12
UMAX, 26

32

VRA Bulletin, Vol. 23 [1996], Iss. 1, Art. 1

https://online.vraweb.org/vrab/vol23/iss1/1



28 INDEX..INSTITUTIONS

AMERICAN UNIV., 12
APPALACHIAN STATE UN!V., 5, 15
ARIZONA STATE UNIV., 16
BAYLOR UNIV., 6
BOSTON COLLEGE, 3
BOSTON UNIV., 12
BROWN UNIV., 2, 14
CALIFORNIA H]STORICAL SOCIETY, 26
CALIFORNIA POLYTECHNIC STATE UNIV., 3, 15
CALIFORNIA STATE UNIV., DOMINGUEZ HILLS, 25
CALIFORNIA STATE UNIV., LONG BEACH, 11

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIV., LOS ANGELES, 2
CALIFORNIA STATE UNIV., NORTHRIDGE, 1O

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIV., SAN BERNARDINO, 6
CARLETON COLLEGE, 13
CARLETON UNIV., 22
CENTRE COLLEGE, 21
CLEVELAND MUSEUM OF ART, 20
COLGATE UNIV., 23
COLLEGE OF ASSOCIATED ARTS, 3 ;
COLORADO COLLEGE, 15
CORNISH COLLEGE OF THE ARTS, 7
DARTMOUTH COLLEGE, 8
DAVIDSON COLLEGE, 14
DICKINSON COLLEGE, 8
DOWLING COLLEGE, 17
DRURY COLLEGE, F. W. OLIN LIBRARY, 23
EMORY UNIV., 17
FABRICA, CENTRO DI DOCUMENTAZIONE, 15
FINNISH NATIONAL GALLERY, 9, 19
FRANKLIN & MARSHALL COLLEGE, 5
GEORGE WASHINGTON UNIV., 9
HOBART & WILLIAM SMITH COLLEGES, 23
HUNTER COLLEGE, CUNY,1 7
INST. OF FINE ARTS, NEW YORK UNIV., 20
IOWA STATE UNIV., I3, 26
ITHACA COLLEGE, 7
JOHNS HOPKINS UNIV., 16
KIMBELL ART MUSEUM, 14
LEWIS & CLARK COLLEGE, 1

MCMASTER UNIV., 21
MIAMI UNIV., 19
MINNEAPOLIS INSTITUTE OF ARTS, 20
MOUNT HOLYOKE COLLEGE, 13
MUSEUM OF FINE ARTS, HOUSTON, 22
N.Y. INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, 13
NATIONAL GALLERY OF ART, 4, 15
NEDERLANDS FOTO INSTITUUT, 25
OBERLIN COLLEGE, 9
OHIO STATE UNIV., 5, 1O

OREGON SCHOOL OF ARTS & CRAFTS, 4
OTIS COLLEGE OF ART & DESIGN, 4
POLK COUNTY SCHOOLS, 8
PRINCETON UNIV., 17
OUEEN'S UNIV., 22
RADFORD UNIV., 1

REED COLLEGE, 1 1

RICE UNIV., 2
SADDLEBACK COLLEGE, 1O

SAN JOSE STATE UNIV., 1, 12
SARAH LAWRENCE COLLEGE, 17
SMITH COLLEGE, 20
SONOMA STATE UNIV., 5
SOUTH AFRICAN NATIONAL GALLERY LIB., 12
ST. LOUIS ART MUSEUM, 23
STERLING & FRANCINE CLARK ART INST., 24
SUNY COLLEGE AT CORTLAND, 21

SW MISSOURI STATE UN]V., 19
TEXAS A&M UNIV.,7
TOLEDO MUSEUM OF ART, 2
TUFTS UNIV., 6, 18
UNION COLLEGE, 23
UNIV. OF ARIZONA, 6
UNIV. OF ARKANSAS, 16
UNIV. OF CALIFORNIA.BERKELEY, 10, 26
UNIV. OF CALIFORNIA-IRVINE, 13
UNIV. OF CONNECTICUT, 3, 14
UNIV. OF DAYTON, 6
UNIV. OF GEORGIA, 11

UNIV. OF ILLINOIS, AT CHICAGO, 19
UNIV. OF KANSAS,22
UNIV. OF MAINE, 14
UNIV. OF MARYLAND, 3
UNIV. OF MEMPHIS, 7
UNIV. OF MIAMI, 4
UNIV. OF MICHIGAN.DEARBORN, 4, 15
UNIV. OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, 10,22
UNIV. OF NEW MEXICO, 16
UNIV. OF NORTH CAROLINA AT CHARLOTTE, 1

UNIV. OF SASKATCHEWAN, 12
UNIV. OF SOUTH FLORIDA, 18
UNIV. OF TENNESSEE AT CHATTANOOGA, 5
UNIV. OF TENNESSEE, KNOXVILLE, 24
UNIV. OF TEXAS, AUSTIN, 9, 21
UNIV. OF VIRGINIA,24
UNIV. OF WASHINGTON, 8, 18
UNIV. OF WESTERN ONTARIO, 18
UNIV. OF WISCONSIN-STOUT, 2
UNIVERSITY OF THE ARTS, 1

WAKE FOREST UN!V., 9, 21
WESLEYAN UNIV., 20
WORLD BANK, 24

33

et al.: Special Bulletin #9



INDEX..INSTITUTION TYPE 29

ART/ART HISTORY COLLECTIONS

APPALACHIAN STATE UNIV., 5, 15
ARIZONA STATE UNIV., 16
BAYLOR UNIV., 6
BOSTON COLLEGE, 3
BOSTON UNIV., 12
CALIFORNIA POLYTECHNIC STATE UNIV., 3, 15
CALIFORNIA STATE UNIV., LONG BEACH, 11

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIV., LOS ANGELES, 2
CARLETON COLLEGE, 13
CARLETON UNIV., SSAC: ART HISTORY,22
CENTRE COLLEGE, 21
COLGATE UNIV., 23
COLLEGE OF ASSOCIATED ARTS, 3
COLORADO COLLEGE, 15
CORNISH COLLEGE OF THE ARTS, 7
DAVIDSON COLLEGE, 14
DICKINSON COLLEGE, 8
DOWLING COLLEGE, 17
DRURY COLLEGE, F. W. OLIN LIBRARY, 23
EMORY UNIV., 17
HUNTER COLLEGE, CUNY, 17
IOWA STATE UNIV., 13, 26
ITHACA COLLEGE, 7
JOHNS HOPKINS UNIV., 16
MCMASTER UNIV., 21
MOUNT HOLYOKE COLLEGE, 13
NEDERLANDS FOTO INSTITUUT, 25
OBERLIN COLLEGE, 9
OHIO STATE UNIV., 5, 1O

OREGON SCHOOL OF ARTS & CRAFTS, 4
OTIS COLLEGE OF ART & DESIGN, 4
POLK COUNTY SCHOOLS, 8
OUEEN'S UNIV., 22
RADFORD UNIV., 1

SADDLEBACK COLLEGE, IO
SAN JOSE STATE UNIV., 1, 12
SARAH LAWRENCE COLLEGE, 17
SONOMA STATE UNIV., 5
SUNY COLLEGE AT CORTLAND, 21
SW MISSOURI STATE UNIV., 19
UNIV. OF CALIFORNIA-IRVINE, 13
UNIV. OF CONNECTICUT, 3, 14
UNIV. OF DAYTON, 6
UNIV. OF GEORGIA, 11

UNIV. OF MAINE, ART DEPT., 14
UNIV. OF MICHIGAN-DEARBORN, 4, 15
UNIV. OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, 10,22
UNIV. OF SASKATCHEWAN, 12
UNIV. OF SOUTH FLORIDA, 18
UNIV. OF TENNESSEE AT CHATTANOOGA, 5
UNIV. OF TENNESSEE, KNOXVILLE, 24
UNIV. OF TEXAS, AUSTIN, 9, 21
UNIV. OF WISCONSIN-STOUT, 2
UNIVERSIW OF THE ARTS, 1

WESLEYAN UNIV., 20

ARCHITECTURE COLLECTIONS

TEXAS A&M UNIV., 7
UNIV. OF ARIZONA, 6
UNIV. OF ARKANSAS, 16
UNIV. OF CALIFORNIA-BERKELEY, 10, 26
UNIV. OF KANSAS,22
UNIV. OF MARYLAND, 3

UNIV. OF MIAMI, 4
UNIV. OF NORTH CAROLINA AT CHARLOTTE, 1

UNIV. OF VIRGINIA,24
UNIV. OF WESTERN ONTARIO, 18

ART/ART HISTORY & ARCHITECTURE
COLLECT!ONS

AMERICAN UNIV., 12
BROWN UNIV., 2, 14
CALIFORNIA STATE UNIV., DOMINGUEZ HILLS, 25
CALIFORNIA STATE UNIV., NORTHRIDGE, 1O

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIV., SAN BERNARDINO, 6

DARTMOUTH COLLEGE, 8
DOWLING COLLEGE, 17
FRANKLIN & MARSHALL COLLEGE, 5
GEORGE WASHINGTON UNIV., 9
HOBART & WILLIAM SMITH COLLEGES, 23
INST. OF FINE ARTS, NEW YORK UNIV., 20
LEWIS & CLARK COLLEGE, 1

M]AMI UNIV., 19
N.Y. INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, 13
PRINCETON UNIV., 17
REED COLLEGE, 1 1

RICE UNIV., 2
SMITH COLLEGE, 20
TUFTS UNIV., 6, 18
UNION COLLEGE, 23
UNIV. OF ILLINOIS, AT CHICAGO, 19
UNIV. OF MEMPHIS, 7
UNIV. OF NEW MEXICO, 16
UNIV. OF WASHINGTON, 8, 18
WAKE FOREST UNIV., 9, 21

MUSEUMS

CALIFORNIA HISTORICAL SOCIETY, 26
CLEVELAND MUSEUM OF ART, 20
FINNISH NATIONAL GALLERY, 9, 19
KIMBELL ART MUSEUM, 14
MINNEAPOLIS INSTITUTE OF ARTS, 20
MUSEUM OF FINE ARTS, HOUSTON, 22
NATIONAL GALLERY OF ART, 4, 15
ST. LOUIS ART MUSEUM, 23
SOUTH AFRICAN NATIONAL GALLERY LIBRARY,
12
STERLING & FRANCINE CLARK ART INST., 24
TOLEDO MUSEUM OF ART, 2

COMMERCIAL COLLECTION

FABRICA, CENTRO DI DOCUMENTAZIONE, 15
WORLD BANK, 24

34

VRA Bulletin, Vol. 23 [1996], Iss. 1, Art. 1

https://online.vraweb.org/vrab/vol23/iss1/1



30 INDEX..NAMES

ALBRECHT, KATHE, 12
ANDERSEN, JOSEPHINE, 12
ANTRIM, ELIZABETH, 1, 12
ARBURY, STEVE, 1

ARZIGIAN, ARLEEN T., 12
AVELEYRA, LUZ, 1

BALLANWNE, MARGO, 1

BARAK, LOUISE, 12
BEAUDOIN, JOAN, 1

BOWKER, SALLY, 2
BROWNE, KATHLEEN, 2
BUCKHEIT, BETSEY, 13
BURNS, MAUREEN, l3
CALLAHAN, LINDA, 13
COHN-BROWN, CLARE, 13
DEAN, ERIC, 13, 26
DECOSTER, PATRICIA JAMES, I4
DUNCAN, NORINE, 2, 14
DVORETZKY, RACHEL, 2
EISENHARDT, KATHRYN, 14
ERICKSON, JEFFREY S., 14
EVANS, ROBERT, 2.3
FARINA, KATHARINE, 3, 14
FRANK, ANDREA, 3
FRANK, CYNTHIA, 3
FRASCZAK, MARY BETH, 3
FREEMAN, TERRY, 15
FRISCH, SHERYL, 3, 15
FURBUSH, BARBARA, 4
GARCIA, JORGE LOYNAZ, 4
GIBBS, ANDREA, 4, 15
GORDON, MARLENE,4, 15
GRAFE, STEVEN L., 4
GRAFF, ELISSA, 5, 15
GROVER, RUTH, 5
GURSKI, THERESE, 15
GUSTAFSON, KAREN, 5
HALL, VIRGINIA M. G., 16
HANNAH, SHEILA, I6
HAWKOS, LISE, 16
HILKER, CHRISTINE, 16
HOMAN, JUDITH 1., 5
HUNTINGTON, JOHN C., 5
IBERTI, ELISSA TATIGIKIS, 17
JACKSON, FRANK DENNIS, 17
JEFFERY, R. BROOKS, 6
KEATS, PATRICIA L.,26
KENT, RENEE, 17
KESSLER, BEN, 17
KING, JOYCE E., 6
KIRWAN, CHRIS, 6
KOELLER, JEAN, 6
KOWALIK, STEVEN, 17
KRUPANSK!, PAM, 6, 18
LINTAULT, KATHERINE, 6
MACEACHERN, BRENDA, 18
MAY, CATHERINE, T
MCRAE, LINDA, 18
MCRAE, PATRICIA, T
MILLER, ALAN, 7
MILLMAN-BROWN, RANDI, 7
MILLS, JEANETTE C.,8, 18
MINCEY, MARTHA E., 19
MITCHELL, JOE P., 8
NARVER, LINDY J., 19
O'DONNELL, ELIZABETH, 8
OTEY, ASTRID R., 19
OTTENS, PEGGY B., 8
PAKKANEN, VEIKKO A., 9, 19
PASSMAN, SUSAN, 20
PEARMAN, SARA JANE, 20

POIRRIER, SHERRY, 20
RAATZ, HEIDI, 20
REESER-SOLORZANO, BONNIE, 9
RODDA, JENNI, 20
ROMANO, JOSEPH, 9
SCHAFFER, D. JO, 21
SCHULLER, NANCY, 9, 21
SERNIE, EDWARD, 2I
SHERRILL, MARTINE, 9, 21
SILVER, ANN, 21
SMITH, DIANNE, 1O

SNOW, MARYLY, 10,26
ST. CLAIR, JUDY, 1O

STAMMLER, URSULA, 22
STEGEMANN, HELGA, 22
STEIN, MARCIA, 22
STEINBERG, BARBAR A, 10, 22
STEVENSON, BARBARA,22
TAORMINA, JOHN J., 1O.11
THOMAS, ANN M., 23
TYGART, JACOUELINE, 23
VAN SCHAACK, CAROL, 23
VAUGHN, KATHRYN, 23
VOGLER, CHERYL, 23
WALKER, SANDRA, 24
WEES, J. DUSTIN, 24
WHALEN, KARIN S., 11

WHITE, LYNDA 5.,24
WILLIAMSON, JANET E., 11

WISHART, MICHAEL,24
ZIMMERER, KATHY, 25
ZIMMERMAN, LOY, 11

ZONNEVYLLE, HANS, 25

35

et al.: Special Bulletin #9



Name

\.RA COMPUTER USERS DIRECTORY

Tifle
Institution
Address
Telephone E-h[ail
FAX
Type of Collection: Art _ Architecture_ Museum_ Commercial Other

Hardware
Computer Brand, Model

Platform (PC, N{AC, SUN)
Amount of Hard disk storage (MB, GB) Brand
Amount of RAIvI

Printer Brand Tpe (laser, dot matrix, etc.)

CD-ROMBrand
Barcode Reader

Back-up Unit
Network Server: Brand

Platform

No. of units

Hard disk storage
Digitizing Equipmen(
Other

Software
Database
Word Processins
Other

Other Equipment

Supplies
Slide Label Brand

Tlpe: Pin-Feed_ Laser_
Barcode Label Brand
Other

Access and Usage
Who is able to access the system?

What tlpes of services are available to the users on your qystem?

36

VRA Bulletin, Vol. 23 [1996], Iss. 1, Art. 1

https://online.vraweb.org/vrab/vol23/iss1/1


	VRA Bulletin
	1-1-1996

	Special Bulletin #9: Visual Resources Association Computer Users Directory
	Recommended Citation
	Special Bulletin #9: Visual Resources Association Computer Users Directory
	Abstract
	Keywords
	Author Bio & Acknowledgements


	tmp.1557177854.pdf.xvMLw

